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NOTICE:

ALL FEDERAL, STATE, LOCAL CODRES, ORDINANCES

| AND REGULATIONS SHALL BE CONSIDEREL AS A
PART OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS
BUILDING AND SHALL TAKE PREFERENCE OVER
ANYTHING SHOWN, DESCRIBED OR IMPLIED WHERE
L VARIANCES OCCUR.

THESE DRAMINGS ARE DIAGRAMITC, NOT INCLUDING
ALL CONDITIONS AND DETAILS, AND ARE INTENDED
TO BE USED BY EXPERIENCED MECHANICS EAGH 5
DRAWING |19 COMPLIMENTARY TO THE OTHERS. ALL

CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS MUST BE VERIFIED BY|
THE CONTRACTORES PRIOR T INSTALLATION. WORK
PERFORMED NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE INTENT

THIS DRANING ARD THE IHEORMATION THERON 15

THE PROPERTY OF CARLOS MOORE ARCHITECT PA.
ANY REFPRODUCTION, ALTERATION, OR USE FOR
OTHER THAN THE INTENDED SROJECT, RITHOUT
ARITTEN CONSENT OF CARLOS MOORE ARCHITECT
A IS STRICTLY FORBIDDEN. i
}® COPYRIGHT 2021 CARLOS MOURE ARCHITECT BA
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NAME OF PRO.IECT:

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

ADDRESS: 242 GENERAL SERVICES DR SN, CONCORD, NC

PROPOSED USE: BUSINESS

UPFIT FOR THE CITY OF CONCORD TRANSPORTATION DEPT.

ZiP CODE 2825

OWNER. / AUTHORIZED AGENT:

CITY OF CONCORD

PHONE #:.(104)920-53580 EMAIL: SESSLERSOCONCORDNG SOV

SHNED BY: CiTY / COUNTY {1 PrivaTE [ erare
COPE ENFORCEMENT WRISDICTION P ciTy ¥4 county [ state
LEAD DESISGN PROFESSIONAL: VIRSINIA L. MOORE

DESIGNER FIRM NAME NAME LICENSE # TELEPHONE #
ARCHITECTURAL _ CARLOS MOORE ARCH. PA _ VIRSINIA L MOORE fi2is TO4-18B-8552
CIVIL
ELECTRIGAL. GAR ENGINEERING GREG RIFFE 16396 _To4-121-644% _GREGOGARENGINEERING COM
lgbiirabo SAR ENGINEERING &RES RIFFE 16296 = _704-121-6449 _GRECOGARENGINEERING.COM
PLUMBING = SAR ENGINEERING GRES RIFFE 6396 J104-72|-6449 _GRECaASGARENGINEERING COM |
MECHANICAL _  GARENGINEERING ~~ _ SRESRIFFE =~ _ 163de = _ 104-72-644d _GRECOCGARENGINEERING COM
Sprinkler-Standplpe GAR ENGINEERING  _ GREGRIFFE =~ (6246 = _ J04-721-p449 _GRESEGARENSINEERING COM
STRUCTURAL
Retalning waills >5' High
Other

2012 NC BUILDING CODE FOR:

2018 NC EXISTING CODE: EXISTING:

{1 NEW BUILDING

[0 AppiTioN RENOVATION

] 15T TIME INTERIOR COMPLETION

[] SHELL/CORE- CONTALT THE LOCAL INSPECTION JURISDICTION FOR POSSIBLE
ADDITIONAL PROCEDURES AND REGUIREMENTS

[} PHASED CONSTRUCTION- SHELL /CORE- CONTACT THE LOCAL INSPECTION
SRISDICTION FOR POSSIBLE ADDITIONAL PROCEDURES AND REQUIREMENTS

{1 LeveL 1

[ HisTORIC PROFPERTY

CONSTRUCTED: (DATE) _____

] PrRESCRIPTIVE

[0 rePair [0 cHarPTER 14
O teveL LEVEL Il

[l cHANGE oF UsE

CURRENT OCCUPANCT (S) (CH. 3). OFFICEER)

2. Unlimited area applicable: under conditions. of Sections SO7T

CCCUPANCTY DIAGRAM - NC SCALE
STORY NO. | DESCRIPTION | (A =) () =
: AND USE  [BLDE AREA| TABLE AREA FOR AlLL ONABLE AREA
PER STORY | 50624 FRONTAGE PER STORY OR
(ACTUAL) AREA INCREASE'® UNLIMITED 23
18T FLOOR BUSINESS (B) ; B 44 SF 36000 N/A | 26000
MECHANICAL PLATFORM - MECHANICAL | 6I3 oF - Be o000 N/A | 36000
IST FLOOR STORAGE (5-1)| | 429 oF 34000 N/A 234000
IST FLOOR FACTORY (F-I)i 12 o7 26000 NAA 36000
. Open space area Increase from Sectlon 5083 are computed thus:
a.  Perimeter which fronts a public nay or open space having 20 feet minimum width = _____ {F)
b.  Total Bullding Perimeter L. (®)
c. Ratle (FP) = _____ F/P)
d. W= Minimum width of public may = ____ (W
e. Percent of frontage increcse | = 100 [F/P - 0251 x W20 = _©C =

3. Maximum Bullding Area = TOTAL NUMBER OF STORIES IN THE BUILDING X D (MAXIMUM 3 STORIES) (506.2)

4. The maximum area of OPEN parking garages must comply with 406 5.4

5. FRONTAGE INCREASE 1S BASED ON THE UNSPRINKLERED
AREA VYALUE IN TABLE 506.2

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

ALLONABLE SHOWN ON PLANS " CODE
REFERENCE
2 o 1
BUILDING HT IN PEET (TABLE 5043) eo-0" 25'-0" +/- NCSBC 504.3
2 _
BUILDING HT IN STORIES (TABLE 504.4) 2 L _ NCSBC 50_4.5

| PROVIDE CODE REFERENCE IF THE "SHOWN ON PLANS" GUANITY 1S NOT BASED ON

LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS
] FIRE AND/ OR SMOKE RATED WALL LOCATIONS (CHAPTER 1)
[0 ASSUMED AND REAL PROPERTY LINE LOCATIONS (IF NOT ON THE SITE PLAN)
[ EXTERIOR WaALL OFENING AREA WITH RESFECT TO DISTANCE TO ASSUMED PROFERTY LINES (105.8)

OCCURPANCY USE FOR EACH AREA AS IT RELATES TO OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION (TABLE i004.1.2)

7l OCCUPANT LOADS FOR EACH AREA
7] EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCES (101T)
[ COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL DISTANCES (TABLES 10082 ¢ |006.3.2(1)

DEAD END LENGTHS (1020.4)

CLEAR EXIT WNIDTHS FOR EACH DOOR

MAXIMUM CALCULATED OCCUFANT LOAD CAFACITY EACH EXIT DOOR CAN ACCOMMODATE BASED ON
EGRESS HIDTH {1005.3)

ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD FOR EACH EXIT DOOR

A SEPARATE SCHEMATIC PLAN INDICATING WHERE FIRE RATED FLOOR/CEILING/AND OR ROOF STRUCTURE 12
PROVIDED FOR PURPOSES OF OCCUPANCY SEFARATION

LOCATION OF DOORS WITH PANIC HARDWARE (1010.1.4.9)

LOCATION OF DOORS WITH DELAYED EGRESS LOCKS AND THE AMOUNT OF DELAY (lolo.la.7)
LOCATION OF ELECTROMAGNETIC EGRESS LOCKS (1010.1.9.4)

LOCATION OF DOORS EQUIFFED WITH HOLD OFEN DEVICES

LOCATION OF EMERGENCY ESCAPE WINDOWS (1030)

THE SQUARE FOOTAGE OF EACH FIRE AREA (202)

THE SQUARE FOOTAGE OF EACH SMOKE COMPARTMENT FOR OCCUPANCT CLASSIFICATION -2 (4015)(407.4)

7]
7]
O
0
O
O
0
O
O
£
a

NOTE ANY CODE EXCEPTIONS OR TABLE NOTES THAT MAY HAVE BEEN UTILIZED REGARDING THE ITEMS
ABOVE

ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS

MIXED OCCURPANCY X NO [ YES SEPARATION.. .. HR.
(I INCIDENTAL USE SEPARATION (50£.2.5)

EXCEPTION: N/A

THIS SEPARATION IS NOT EXEMPT AS A NON-SEPARATED USE (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

K] NON-SEPARATED USE (508.3)
The required type of construction for the bullding shall be determined by appiying the height
and area limitations for each of the applicable occupancies to the entire bullding. The most

restrictive type of construction, so determined, shall apply to the entire building.

[ separatecd Mixed Cecupancy (508.4) - See below for area calcuiations
For each story, the area of the occupancy shall be such that sum of the ratios of the actual
fioor area of each use divided by the allonable floor area for each use shall not exceed |.

Actval Area of Oceupancy A |

Actual Area of Oceupaney B

Allowed Area Occupancy A

X SF ¥

X SF +/-

Alloned Area Occupancy B

X SF

X SF

EXEMFT BUILDING:

CLIMATE ZONE: B 3A™N

Pescription of assembly

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:

METHOD OF COMPLIANCE: \ENERGY CODE [} FERFORMANCE

(IF "OTHER" SPECIF

Root/celling Assembly (ea. assembly)

| YES (PROVIDE CODE OR STATUTO!

ENERGY SUMMARY

BUTE REGQUIRED TO MEET
THE REQUIRED FPORTION OF
D, STATE THE ANNUAL

REFERENCE)

PRESCRIPTIVE
[ BERFORMANCE [ PRESCRIPTIVE

SOURCE HERE)

q0.4

Exterior Walls (ea. assemily)

'NDMATIO}ESHMBEGONE’I

Ncmc&

ALL FEDERAL, STATE, LOCAL CODES,
IDERED AS A
PART OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS

JBUILDING AND SHALL TAKE

ANTTHING SHOWN, DESCRIBEDR OR IMPLIED WHERE
VARIANCES OCCUR.

THESE DRAWNINGS ARE DIASRAMITE, NOT INCLUDING

; BY EXPERIENCED
DRANING 1S MMENEN?ARY‘TO‘TWE

OTHERS. ALL
cammom AND DIMENSIONS MUST BE VERIFIED BY
THE CONTRAL z i

1 THE PERSONS FERFORM)
LIABILITY IS THE AMOUNT OF FEE GHAR&ED

THIS DRAMING AND THE INFORMATION THERON 1S

PA IS STRICTLY FORBIDDEN.
© COPYRIGHT 2021 CARLOS MOORE ARCHITECT PA-
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Descrigtion of assembly

Walls a
Descrip

total equare Footage of

o

U-Value of total aasamb}? / Ualve of total ammb!lg

R-Valve of total assembly K lue of total assembly

R-Vaive of insulation Fid e of insuviction

SkUq \?hts in 9ach assemblg £ (windeons or doors w/glazing)
lve of skylight / of assemb

acent to unconditioned space fea. assermbly)
ion of assembly

L

Walls below grade {

low e

R-Valve of insvlation
eninge (nindons or doors Ngjdzirna)
-Valve of assembl

Door R-V

Floor over unconditioned
Description of assembly

U-Valve of total assembly /£

Pescription of ass

U-Value of total assembl

R-Valve of insulation

vired, IF applicable /
aives /

Floor slab on grade

?péoe (ea. assembly)

Description of assembly

U-Valve of total assembl?
R-Value of total assembly

U-¥alue of total assel
R-Value of total as
R-Value of insulgtion,

* INDICATE SECTION NUMBER PERMITTING REDUCTION

PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS

ALL SIDES GREATER THAN 20"

DEGREE O
OPEN[N;; - ALLOWABLE AREA | ACTUAL SHOWN ON
PROTECTION % PL;N&
N / A (TABLE 705.8)
UP, NS < 1%

25%

LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

EMERGENCY LIGHTING:
EXIT SIGNS:

FIRE ALARM;

SMOKE DETECTION STYSTEMS:
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION: [ |NO

COno
[ INo ‘
Cno 7
Zino [

YES [] PARTIAL
YES

RENOVATED: (DATE) PROE CCCURANGY (cH. ). BUSINESS (B) STORAGE (5-1)/ FACTORY (F-1)
RN o i By i b2 TABLE 504.3 OR 504.4. (SECTION 107)
RISK CATEGORY (TABLE 16045): CURRENT: Oy o Ow Ow
2. THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL TOWERS MUST COMPLY WITH TABLE TOTAL
PROFOSED: { ] | o Owm Ow 4123 TOTAL |ACCESSIBLE |ACCESSIBLE | TYPEA | TYPEA | TYPEB | TrPEB A s
‘ UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS S
BUILDING DATA 3. THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF OPEN PARKING GARAGES MUST COMPLY WITH TABLE | REQUIRED | PROVIDED | REQUIRED | PROVIDED | REQUIRED | PROVIDED PROVIDED
r ’ 40654, : : : i : ;
Construction Type: I REY- O u-A [ 1=-A v O wv-A
=8 OQu-e Jn-s V-B ;\ /j,é
FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS |
SPRINKLERS: Ono  OearTiaL ves [InePA 12 O nreazr [ nePa 2R LIFE SAFETYT PLAN SHEET % iF PROVIDED
STANDPIPES: Nno  Llves ctazs [ Dn Ow Oewer  Uorr Rating % Rating s " e 3
re ol = ¢l Deslan Desi ; i :
Fire District: Noe [0 YES FLOOD HAZARD AREA: Nno [ves Separation . - i e i | e e | B D ACCESSIBLE PARKING
‘ Distance 1e L | sheet *  lAssembly | Penetration | Rated (SECTION 1106)
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED: KINo [ YEs (CONTACT THE LOCAL INSPECTION JURISDICTION FOR (Feoet) (w/ _T__i - 4 Joints _ S _
clu
ADDITIONAL PROCEDURES AND REQUIREMENTS) - | ‘ TOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES # OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED TOTAL #
PARKING AEEA e REGULAR WITH 5'] VAN SPACES WITH ARCEEEBLE
' 254 /- RIDGE i Structural trame, PROVIDED | , PROVIDED
Building Helght: Feet +/: Number of Stories nehidng colvmns, \ ACCESS AISLE PRTETEr—s oy
MEZZANINE: COne YES girders, trusses ] i T | AISLE | AlSLE
' 1) | EXI=TING X x . X ——_ X X
GROSS BUILDING AREA: Bearing wails o PROPOSED N /AN ] '
FLOOR EXISTING SF NEN SF SUB-TOTAL = o o [FoTAL 7y
&6TH FLOOR North - o P
o ‘;tgg': East 2) EXISTING PARKING TO REMAIN: ENSURE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
3RO FLOOR Hest 1) =
2ND FLOGOR South o o
MEZZANINE O SF +/- Interior o
IST FLOOR 1550 SF +/- T550 SF +/- -
BASEMENT Nonbearing PLUMBING FIXTURE
TOTAL: 1550 SF +/- 1550 SF +/- walls and REGQUIREMENTS
partitions N/A (TABLE 2902.1)
ALLOWABLE AREA: Exterlor N/A ; :
N ok = USE NATERCLOSETS URINALS | LAVATORIES SHOWER /| DRINKING FOUNTAINS
PRIMARY OCCUPANCY: ASSEMBLY O A= O a2 Oa= [Oa-s O a-s E:r*t - | MALE | FEMALE | UNISEX MALE [FEMALE[UNISEX | TUBS |REGULAR [ACCESSIBLE |
s : : ,
BUSINESS [ EDUCATIONAL [J FACTORY [X] F-| MODERATE [] F-2 LOW i = SPACE EXISTNG |19 |9 = , 4 ! e !
, 4 5 o 2 4 4 o) o 1 I
HAZARDOUS [ H-1 DETONATE [ H-2 DEFLAGRATE [ H-3 COMBUST [ H-4 HEALTH [ H-5 HPM South o NEW _
Interier walls & REGUIRED |2 [=2 g o] 2 2 o to i ]
INsTITUTIONAL (D=1 ODi1-2 [J1-3 [ 14 partitions o o
1-3 conpiTion [ 02 0Os 0O« (Os Floor construction PLUMBING NOTES:
inclvding supporting :
[ MERCANTILE [ RESIDENTIAL [OR- (OrR2 [ORrR2 [JrR-4 beams ond joists o
Roof construction
STORAGE X =-1 MODERATE [ 5-2 LOW [ HiGH-PILED Inclugting
ting b
[ UTILITY ¢ MISCELLANECQUS [] PARKING GARAGE [] oPEN [ ENcLOSED [T] REFAIR oe _‘;:,:5?99 S o
Shafts Enclosures — Exit NA T -
E Shaft Enclosures - Other NA APPROV
PECCESCRY DR PGT SLASBINGATION 1D, Corrider Separation NA Special approval : (Local durisdiction, Department of Insurance, SBCCI, ICC, ete.describe below)
INCIDENTAL USES (TABLE 509): Eeciparny epr g on HA
Party/Flre Wall Separation|. NA
SPECIAL USES (CHAFPTER 4 - LIST CODE SECTIONS): Smoke Barrier Separation |. oA
Tenant Separation NA
SPECIAL PROVISIONS: (CHAFTER 5 - LIST CODE SECTIONS): Incidental Use Separation NA

R-Value of insulation

Horizontal/vertical reguirement

slab heated

(FROVIDE ON STRUCTURAL SHEETS iF APPLICABLE)

DESIGN LOADS:

IMPORATANCE FACTORS:

NO CHANGE TO

THERMAL ENVELOPE]

STRUCTURAL DESIGN

Snow: (Is) Re)
Seismic: (le) Lo
Locds: Roof: 20 p
MEZZANINE: 20 ]
Floor 40/ pst
GROUND SN LOAD: /40 psf
Wind Loads: ULTIMATE WIND SPEED MPH ASCE-T)

EXPC

CATEGORY

SEISMIC PERFORMANCE G‘ATE@OR:;’

Occupancy Group
Seismic Design Category
Site Classification

Ss

S|
Scls

Sdl

Bear%ng Hali
Bulldin
Momen _ Frame

Response- Meodification Go

Analgsls Procedure
Selamic: Base Shear

Frome Dy
erted Pendulum

<
D

b w/intermediate R/C or

Architectural, Mech

Fleld Test/(Provide copy of test report)
Pr‘esump ve Bearing capac(tg

Pie siZe, type, and capacity

n/a

2500
n/a
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ABBREVIATIONS

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES (CONT'D)

UL DETAILS

NOTICE: ]
ALL FEDERAL, STATE, LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES

AND REGULATIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS A
PART OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS

| BULDING AND SHALL TAKE

PREFERENCE OVER 3
ANYTHING SHOWN, DESCRIBEDR OR IMPLIED WHERE |
VARIANCES OCCUR.

DIAG
DiAM
DIM
DFR
DN
DR
DS

EA
E
ELEC

ELEV
EMP
ENCL

EQUIP
EXH
EXIST

EXP
EXT
FD

FOC
FOM
FOS
FF

FIN
ok

above
adbove tinished floor
acecess
aceess panel
acovstical tile
ad_;‘acent
adgre te
air zondiitioning
alternate
aluminum
anchor bolt
approxémate
architect (ural)
area drain
asphalt
bearing
bearing plate
bench mark
block
blocking
bottom of
bottom
bui}d-ing
beam
built-up roofing
cabinet
carpet (ed)
cast iren
cateh basin
ceiling
cement
ceramic
ceramic tile
circle
clear (ance)
column
concrete
concrete masonry unit
construction
continuous or continve
contract (or)
dead load
demolish, demolition
depressed
detall
diagona.l.
dicmeter
dimension
dispenser
down
door
donnspout
doualas fir
eac
East
electric (al)
electrical pane!board
elevation
employee
enclosure (ure)
equall
eduipment
exhaust
existing
expansion bolt
exposed
exterior
Floor drain
face of concrete
face of masonry
face of studs
finish floor
fire extinguisher
Finsh (gd)
footin
food gervice equip.
frame (d), (in
floor sink
furred (ing)
gage, guége
gaiv-anized iron
general contract (or)
Glass, glazi
rade; grading
Yyosum oard
Kollow core
hardnood
header
h%‘ea%mg;vertiiatmg;azr conditioning
ei
hollow core
hollow metal
horizontal
hose bibb
include (d), (ing)
inside dsameter
insulation
interior
joint
Ok|5t fat
ickplate
!adkger
lag bolt
\aminate (d)
lavatory
lintel
live load

LOC
LVR
MAX
MB
MH
MFR
MAS
MO
MAT
MAX
MECH
MET
MIN
MiSC
NAT
N
NIC
NTS
oc

SEC

SiM

5TRUGT

SYM
Sro
TKS
TEL
TG
T¢G

TST

location
louver
maximum
machine bolt
manhole
manvfacture (er)
masonry
masonr enin
materzagi ?5]0) 3
maximum
mechanic (al)
metal
minimum
miscellaneovs
natural
Nerth
not in contract
not to scale
on center (s)
enin
open nwéb Jolst
opposite
opposite hand
outside dimension
overall
overhead
plate
panel
penic bar
aralle!
partition
avement
peda&tal
perforate (d)
laster
plastic laminate
late
plate glass
pigwood
pipé column
pounds per square foot
ounds per sguare inch
prefabricate d)
pressure treated
property ling
quarry tile
radivs
reference
reflect (ed), (ive), (or)
refrigerator
register
reiforce (d), (ing)
reinforced concrete pipe
resilient
retaining
room
rough opening
schedule
section
service sink
sheathing
sneet
similar
solid core
South
special
specification (s)
square
sglare feet
stainless steel
standord
station
steel
storm drain
structural
suspended
symmetri (ical)
sgstem
tackstrip
telephone
tempered glass
tongue and groove
top of
top of 5heathmg
top of slab
top of steel
top of wall
ypical
vrdercut
yrinal
v-joint (ed)
vépor barrier
vertical
vrn | base
tile
v:ngl composition tile
wdinscot
watl hung
water closet
waterprooﬂng
water resistdnt
with
Nest
Window
wired glass
wire mesh
without
wood

[. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APFPLICABLE NATIONAL AND
LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES, AS WELL AS UNDERNRITERS
REGULATIONS HAVING JURISDICTION. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL ALSO
COMPLY WITH ALL RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE BUILDING ONWNER,
IF APPLICABLE.

2. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL VISIT THE SITE TO DETERMINE THE
EXISTING CONDITIONS. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF THERE
ARE ANY DISCREFANCIES BETIWEEN EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY
PERMITS PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

4. THESE DRAWNWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC, NOT INDICATING ALL
CONDITIONS AND DETAILS, AND ARE INTENDED TO BE USED BY
EXPERIENCED MECHANICS. EACH DRANING |S COMPLEMENTARY TO
THE OTHERS. ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS MUST BE VERIFIED
BY THE CONTRACTORS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. WORK PERFORMED
NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE INTENT OF THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE
RESFONSIBILITY OF THE PERSONS PERFORMING THE WORK.

5. THE WORK INCLUDES THE FURNISHING OF ALL LABOR, MATERIALS
AND EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES NECESSARY FOR, AND REASONABLY
INCIDENTAL TO THE COMPLETION, IN PLACE, OF ALL WORK
ILLUSTRATED AND DESCRIBED IN THE DRANWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

&. CONDITIONS DEPICTED ON THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN COMPILED
FROM AVAILABLE INFORMATION AND MUST BE VERIFIED WITH
ON-SITE CONDITIONS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON DRANWINGS SHALL
HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSION. CONTRACTORS SHALL
VERIFY, AND BE RESFONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTORS
SHALL VERIFY, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS AT THE BUILDING SITE AND SHALL REPORT ANY
DISCREFPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK.

7. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL RECEIVE, HANDLE, STORE (IF
NECESSARY) AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MATERIALS PROVIDED
BY OTHERS. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE ACCOUNTED FOR UFPON

RECEIPT AND ANY MISSING OR DAMAGED FARTS SHALL BE

REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT AND/OR OANER IMMEDIATELY.

&. SHOP DRANINGS AND SUBMITTALS PREPARED BY THE
CONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS, ETC. SHALL BE REVIENED BY THE
ARCHITECT ONLY AS TO CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN CONCEPT.
NO WORK SHALL START WITHOUT SUCH REVIEN. FULL SUBMITTALS ARE
REGQUIRED.

9. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL REMOVE RUBBISH AND DEBRIS FROM
THE BUILDING SITE PROMPTLY UPON ACCUMULATION AND IN NO EVENT
LESS FREQUENTLY THAN EVERY FRIDAY AFTERNOON.

I©. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTY
DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL NOT DISTURB
TRAFFIC OR ON GOING BUSINESS, EXCEPT BY SPECIFIC AGREEMENT
WITH ONNER.

. ANY MODIFICATIONS TO THE PLANS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH
ALL TRADES; BULLETIN DRANINGS AND PLAN REVIEN PRIOR TO ANY
EXECUTION OF WNORK.

12. MINOR ITEMS AND ACCESSORIES REASONABLY INFERRED AS
NECESSARY TO COMPLETE AND PROPERLY OPERATE ANY SYSTEM,
SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE RESPECTIVE CONTRACTOR AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE ONWNER AND/OR TENANT.

13. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL INSTALL ALL MANUFACTURED ITEMS,
MATERIALS AND EQUIFPMENT IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S SFPECIFICATION RECOMMENDATIONS.

4. ALL REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTION OF ANY ITEMS SPECIFIED SHALL
BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING (PRIOR TC BID DELIVERY) TO THE
ARCHITECT AND WILL BE CONSIDERED ONLY IF BETTER SERVICE,
MORE ADVANTAGEOUS DELIVERY DATE OR CREDIT TO THE
CONTRACTOR WILL BE PROVIDED WITHOUT SACRIFICE OF QUALITY,
AFPFPEARANCE, AND FUNCTION.

5. CONTRACTORS SHALL SUBMIT CONFIRMATIONS WITH DELIVERY
DATES ON ORDERS OF MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT WITH LONG LEAD
TIMES.

6. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL SUBMIT SAMPLES OF ALL FINISHES TO
THE ARCHITECT OR ONNER/TENANT REPRESENTATIVE FPRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

7. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY WITH THE ONNER AND/OR TENANT
ALL FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT TO BE FURNISHED BY OTHERS.

1©. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING, IF APFLICABLE, TO BE PAID
FOR BY OWNER. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE MATERIALS
TO BE TESTED WITH OWNER, ARCHITECT AND TESTING COMPANY
PRIOR TO ANY TESTING. TESTING COMPANY SHALL BE SELECTED BY
ONANER AND ARCHITECT. ANY FEES ASSOCIATED WITH RE-TESTING
DUE TO &C'S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 1S TO
BE PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR WHO PERFORMED THE WORK. IF
EXISTING SOIL BECOMES UNSUITABLE DUE TO CONTRACTOR
NON-FPERFORMANCE, THEN TESTING AND ENGINEER'S
RECOMMENDATION, INCLUDING ALL WORK ASSOCIATED WITH
RECOMMENDATIONS SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR.

9. CONTRACTOR |S RESFPONSIBLE FOR TEMPORARY DRAINAGE
MEASURES DURING CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING DOWNSPOUT LEADERS
RELOCATION OR OTHER MEASURES.

20. ANY DEMOLITION OR WORK IN EXISTING BUILDING SHALL BE
COORDINATED AND DISCUSSED AT CONSTRUCTION MEETING. TENANT
ACTIVITIES DISRUPTION TO BE KEFT AT MINIMUM. PRIOR APFPROVAL
BY TENANT & ONNER IS REQUIRED FOR ANY WORK IN THE EXISTING
BUILDING.

21 ALL UNUSED ALLONWANCES TO BE CREDITED BACK TO THE OWNER
WITH FINAL APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. PROVIDE PROFPER BACK UP
INFORMATION.

22. CHANGE ORDERS SHALL BE APFPROVED PRIOR TO EXECUTION OF
NORK.

23, INCLUDE BLOCKING FOR ALL TOILET ACCESSORIES, CASE WORK,
AND STOREFRONTS AS NEEDED OR REQUIRED.

24. ALL PAINTING IS BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS
SFECIFICALLY STATED THAT IT WILL BE SUFPFLIED AND AFFLIED BY
ONWNER OR OTHERS.

CONFERENCE ROOM
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LIST OF ALTERNATES

THESE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMITE, NOT INCLUDING
ALL CONDITIONS AND DETAILS, AND ARE INTENDED
To BE USED BY EXPERIENCED MECHANICS. EACH |
DRAWNG [S COMPLIMENTARY TG THE OTHERS. ALL
CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS MUST BE VERIFIED BY
THE CONTRACTORS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, INORIK |
PERFORMED NOT N COMPLIANCE WITH THE INTEN
OF THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE PERSONS PERFORMING THE WORK, LIMIT OF
'LEAE!(LI"Y IS THE AMOUNT OF FEE CHARGED.
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ALTERNATE # I:

IN LIEU OF SFPECIFIED TOILET PARTITIONS
PROVIDE STANDARD

SOLID PLASTIC OVERHEAD BRACED FLOOR
MOUNTED PARTITIONS.

ALTERNATE # 2.

DELETE ROOMS 16, 117, 118, 120, 12]. THIS INCLUDES
WALLS, CEILINGS, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL
DUCTS, FLOORING, ETC. THIS SPACE WOULD
BECOME AN OFPEN UNOCCURPIED SHELL SPACE
FOR FUTURE UPFIT. PROVIDE EMERGENCY LIGHT.

ALTERNATE # 3:
ADD BACK UP GENERATOR. SEE ELECTRICAL
DRANWINGS.
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CORRIDORS

1. CORRIDOR WIDTHS: EVERY CORRIDOR SERVING AN OCCUFPANT LOAD OF |0 OR

MORE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 44 INCHES IN NIDTH. CORRIDORS SERVING AN

OCCUFPANT LOAD OF LESS SERVING AN CCCURPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 1O SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 36 INCHES IN WIDTH.

2. CORRIDORS OVER 200 FEET: CORRIDORS THAT EXCEED 200 FEET IN LENGTH
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 0 INCHES; OR HAVE, AT A CENTRAL
LOCATION, A 60 INCH MIN. WHEEL-CHAIR TURNING SFACE OR FASSING ALCOVE: OR
HAVE, AT A CENTRAL LOCATION, AN INTERVENING CROSS OR TEE CORRIDOR, A

MINIMUM OF 44 INCHES IN WIDTH; OR HAVE, AT A CENTRAL LOCATION, AN OFPERABLE |

DOOR.

3. EVERY AISLE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET WIDE IF SERVING ONLY ONE SIDE,
AND NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET & INGCHES WNIDE F SERVING BOTH SIDES. SUCH MINIMUM
WIDTH SHALL BE MEASURED AT THE POINT FARTHEST FROM AN EXIT, CROSS AISLE
OR FOYER AND SHALL BE INCREASED BY |-1/2" FOR EACH 5 FEET IN LENGTH
TOWARD THE EXIT, CROSS AISLE OR FOYER. WITH CONTINENTAL SEATING, SIDE
AISLES SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 44 INCHES IN WIDTH:

DOORS
. DOOR SIZE

EVERY REQUIRED EXIT DOORWAT SHALL BE OF A SIZE AS TO PERMIT THE
INSTALLATION OF A DOOR NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET IN WIDTH AND NOT LESS THAN &
FEET &-INCHES IN HEIGHT. WHEN INSTALLED N EXIT DOORWAYS, EXIT DOORS SHALL
BE CAFPABLE OF OFENING AT LEAST 90 DEGREES AND SHALL BE SO MOUNTED THAT
THE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE EXIT WAY (S NOT LESS THAN 32-INCHES.

2. HINGED DOORS:

FOR HINGED DOORS, THE OFPENING WIDTH SHALL BE MEASURED WITH THE DOOR
POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 40 DEGREES FROM TS CLOSED POSITION.

3. PAIR OF DOORS:

WHERE A PAIR OF DOORS 1S UTILIZED, AT LEAST ONE OF THE DOCORS SHALL
PROVIDE A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED OFPENING WIDTH OF 32-INCHES WITH THE LEAF
POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.

4. PUSH EFFORT:

MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OFERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED &-1/2 LBS. FOR
EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5 |BS. FOR INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PULL OR FPUSH EFFORT
- BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF

SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING DE

VICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR

OFERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS. WHERE FIRE
DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OFERATE THE DOOR MAY BE
INCREASED NOT TO EXCEED |5 LBS.

5. THE BOTTOM IO-INCHES OF ALL DOCORS EXCEFPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING DOORS |

SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE
OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAF OR HAZARDOUS
CONDITION. NHERE NARROW FRAME DOORDS ARE USED, A IO-INCH HiGH SMOOTH
FPANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE FPUsH SIDE OF THE DOOR, AHICH WILL ALLOW
THE DOOR TO BE OFENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAF
OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

6. ALL ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH AT LEAST ONE
STANDARD SIGN AND WNITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS REQUIRED, VISIBLE
FROM AFPFPROACHING FEDESTRIAN NAYS.

32" CLR.
CLEAR OFENINGS MUST BE BETWEEN THE
DOOR IN TS 4940 DESREE OFEN FOSITION
\‘G?O AND THE FACE OF THE STOF.
sror!
152 L. CLEAR OFENING FOR TWO LEAF DOOR

MUST BE BETWEEN EITHER DOOR IN ITS 90
DEGREE POSITION AND THE EDGE OF THE
OTHER DOOR.

LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDING

[. THE FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OA AN EXIT DOOR SHALL BE LEVEL AND

CLEAR. THE LEVEL AREA SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF THE DOOR

1 SNING OF AT LEAST &0 INCHES AND THE LENGTH OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION OF DOCR
SHING 44 INCHES AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE PLANE OF THE DOCR IN

ITS CLOSED POSITION.

2. THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS SHALL
EXTEND 24-INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE POOR FOR EXTERIOR DOORS
AND |E-INCHES FPAST THE STRIKE EDGE FOR INTERIOR DOORS,

18" MIN. INTERIOR

I:— 24" MIN. EXTERIOR

T REG‘D
E.
2
0
9
Z
> REQ'D
Il | clEAR
@ | SPACE
.

44" MIN.

VYESTIBULE

l. THE SPACE BETWEEN THWO CONSECUTIVE DOOR OPENINGS IN A VESTIBULE, SERVING |

OTHER THAN A REQUIRED EXIT STAIRNAY SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 4&-INCHES
OF CLEAR SFPACE FROM ANY DOOR OPENING INTO SUCH VESTIBULE WHEN THE DOOR
1S POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED FOSITION. DOORS
IN A SERIES SHALL SWING EITHER IN THE SAME DIRECTION OR AWAY FROM THE

SPACE BETINEEN THE DOORS.

il

I

48" MiN.

SPACE IS NECESSARY TO
ALLOW BACKING ¢ TURNING
SPACE FOR A WHEELCHAIR TO

‘

I&H

M_lj M’lN_“[

CLEAR THE INSHINGING DOOR.

L

HARDWARE

| 1. HAND ACTIVATED DOOR OFPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN
BO-INCHES AND 44-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS
THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND WHICH ARE [N A PATH OF TRAVEL, SHALL BE
OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE, BY FPANIC BARS,
FUSH-FPULL ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE
PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASF THE OFENING HARDWARE.

IDENTIFICATION STMBOLS

I, DOORINAYTS LEADING TO MEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE |DENTIFIED BY AN
EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE /4 INCH THICK WITH EDGES {2 INCHES LONG AND A VERTEX
POINTING UPWARD. WOMEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
CIRCLE, 1/4 INCH THICK AND {2 INCHES IN DIAMETER. UNISEX SANITARY FACILITIES
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE /4 INCH THICK, 12 INCHES IN DIAMETER WITH A I/4
INCH THICK TRIANGLE SUPERIMPOSED ON THE CIRCLE AND WITHIN THE |2 INCH
DIAMETER. THESE GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS SHALL BE CENTERED N THE DOOR AT A
HEIGHT OF £0 INCHES AND THEIR COLOR AND CONTRAST SHALL BE DISTINCTLY
DIFFERENT FROM THE COLOR AND CONTRAST OF THE DOOR.

| MIRRORS

. MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE NO HIGHER THAN 40-INCHES

| FROM THE FLOOR.

| THRESHOLDS

I, THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN
/2" LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF A DOORWAY.
CHANGE IN LEVEL BETINEEN i/4 INCH AND /2 INCH SHALL

- BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN [:2.

CHANGE [N LEVEl GREATER THAN [/2 INCH SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED BY MEANS OF A RAMP.

COMPRESSED CARFET

I/4" MAX. BELOW THRESHOLD FINIeH FLOOR LEVEL—

_—THRESHOLD

s,
N

/1 |

THRESHOLDS
MULTIPLE ACCOMMODATION TOILET
MULTIPLE ACCOMMODATION TOILET FACILITIES SHALL

172" MAX.
N2

T

/[\
174" MAX,

| HAVE THE FOLLOWING:

. WHEELCHAIR CLEARANCE: A CLEAR SFACE MEASURED
FROM THE FLOOR TO A HEIGHT OF 2T7-INCHES ABOVE THE
FLOOR, NITHIN THE SANITARY FACILITY ROOM, OF
SUFFICIENT SIZE TO INSCRIBE A CIRCLE WITH A DIAMETER
NOT LESS THAN £60-INCHES, OR A CLEAR SPACE
56-INCHES X 63-INCHES IN SIZE. DOORS OTHER THAN THE
DOOR TO THE HANDICAPFPED/PHYSICALLY DISABLED
TOILET COMPARTMENT IN ANY POSITION MAY ENCROACH
INTC THIS SFPACE NOT MORE THAN [2-INCHES.

2. CLEAR SPACE:

A NWATER CLOSET FIXTURE LOCATED IN A COMPARTMENT
SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM 28-INCHES WIDE CLEAR
SPACE FROM A FIXTURE OR A MINIMUM 32-INCHES WIDE
CLEAR SPACE FROM A WALL AT ONE SIDE OF THE

- WATER CLOSET. A MINIMUM 48-INCHES LONG CLEAR

SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER
CLOSET IF THE COMPARTMENT HAS AN END OPENING
DOOR (FACING THE WATER CLOSET). A 60-INCHES

| MINIMUM LENGTH CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN A

COMPARTMENT WITH THE DOOR LOCATED AT THE SIDE.
GRAB BARS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 3-INCHES
INTO THE CLEAR SFPACES AS SFECIFIED ABOVE.

3. COMFARTMENT DOORS:

| WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH

A DOOR THAT HAS AN AUTOMATIC CLOSING DEVICE, AND
SHALL HAVE A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED OFENING WIDTH OF
S2-INCHES WHEN LOCATED AT THE END AND 24-INCHES

WNHEN LOCATED AT THE SIDE WiTH THE DOOR POSITIONED |

AT AN ANGLE OF 40 DEGREES FROM TS CLOSED

- POSITION. ISHEN STANDARD COMPARTMENT DOORS ARE

USED, WITH MIN, d-INCH CLEARANCE FOR FOOTRESTS
UNDERNEATH AND A SELF-CLOSING DEVICE, CLEARANCE
AT THE STRIKE EDGE AS SPECIFIED IS NOT REQUIRED.

EXCEPT FOR DOOR OFENING WIDTHS AND DOOR SININGS,
A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS NOT LESS THAN
44-INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO WATER CLOSET
COMPARTMENTS DESIGNED FOR ACCESSIBILITY, AND THE
SFACE IMMEDIATELY AND THE SPACE IMMEDIATELY IN
FRONT OF A WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN 48-INCHES AS MEASURE AT RIGHT
ANGLES TC THE COMPARTMENT DOOR IN 1TS CLOSED
POSITION.

TOILET ROOM FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES
[. TOILET ROOM FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES

LAVATORY FIXTURES. THE REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY
TCO LAVATORY FIXTURES, VANITIES AND BUILT-IN
LAVATORIES.

l. A CLEAR FLOOR SFPACE 30-INCHES X 48-INCHES
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF A LAVATORY TO
ALLON A FORNARD AFPPROACH. SUCH CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE SHALL ADJOIN OR OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE AND SHALL EXTEND INTO KNEE AND TOE SPACE
UNDERNEATH THE LAVATORY.

2. LAVATORIES ADJACENT TO A WALL SHALL BE
MOUNTED WITH A MIN. DISTANCE OF 1& INCHES TO THE
CENTER LINE OF THE FIXTURE. ALL ACCESSIBLE
LAVATORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE RIM OR
COUNTER SURFACE 34 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE

| FINISHED FLOOR AND WITH A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST

29 INCHES FROM THE FLOOR TO THE BOTTOM OF THE
APRON WITH KNEE CLEARANCE UNDER THE FRONT LIP
EXTENDING A MIN. 30 INCHES IN WIDTH WITH &-INCHES MIN.

DEPTH AT THE TOP. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE THE SAME |
1 WIDTH AND SHALL BE A MIN. OF 94-INCHES HIGH FROM THE
| FLOOR AND A MIN. {T-INCHES DEEF FROM THE FRONT OF

THE LAVATORY.

3. HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES ACCESSIBLE UNDER
LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERMWISE
COVERED. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARF OR ABRASIVE
SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES.

4. FAUCET CONTROLS AND OFPERATING MECHANISMS
SHALL BE OFPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT

| REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE

WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS
SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBF. LEVER-OFPERATED,
PUSH-TYPE AND ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED
MECHANISM ARE EXAMFPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS.
SELF-CLOSING VYALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET
REMAINS OFPEN FOR AT LEAST 1O SECONDS.

5. PEDESTAL LAVATORY -
(BONWL) PROJECTION.

WNATER CLOSETS

|. THE HEIGHT OF ACCESSIELE WATER CLOSETS SHALL
BE A MIN. IT-INCHES AND A MAX. OF [9-INCHES MEASURED
TC THE TOP OF THE TOILET SEAT. CONTROLS SHALL BE
AUTOMATIC OR OFERABLE WITH ONE HAND, AND SHALL
NOT REQUIRE TIGHT eRASPING, PINGHING OR TAISTING OF
THE WRIST. CONTROLS FOR THE FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE
MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF TOILET AREAS, NO MORE
THAN 44-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE FORCE
REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE THE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO
GREATER THAN B FOUNDS FORCE.

URINALS

I WHERE URINALS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE SHALL
BE WALL HUNG AiTH A RiIM PROJECTING A MIN. OF

[T"MIN =19" MAX FIXTURE

14-INCHES FROM THE WALL AND A MAXIMUM OF IT-INCHES |

ABOVE THE FLOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED.

2. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE AUTOMATIC OR
OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE

| TIGHT GRASFING, PINCHING OR THISTING OF THE ARIST

AND SHALL BE MOUNTED NO MORE THAN 44-i{NCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE FORCE REQUIRED. TO ACTIVATE
CONTROLS SHALL BE NO 6REATER THAN B POUNDS

1 FORCE. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE
- WIDE SIDE OF THE TOILET AREAS.

 TONELS, SANITARY NAPKINS, WASTE RECEPTACLES

| PARTS, INCLUDING COIN SLOTS, WITHIN 40-INCHES FROM

| ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND 24" MIN 42" MAX FROM

| PLACEMENT AT 33-INCHES, THE GRAE BAR MAY BE AS

L s 18" VERTICAL
e @RAB BAR
e :;;;‘6“ T i |/ k1
250 LB '
CAFA—GITY o1, -6 //DsSPENf:ER 11
GRAB BAR I~ N ?
_\\ 2
70 MIN ﬁ ay o
s = (131 (4]
| To TOF oF *’% ¥
SEAT .
TOILET TissuE” -1/4" TO 1-1/2"
DISPENSER DIAMETER
| GRAB BAR
1\ ACCESSIBLE SANITARY FACILITIES
NOT TO SCALE
| 3-0" | INSULATE OR
i . BAFFLE PIPE
5 [—-—————d—i
1 9 .
= K
L ] LAV. |

\G-2/NOT TO SCALE

{ THE DIAMETER OR WIDTH OF THE GRIPPING SURFACES OF

| BARS SHALL BE | 1/2 INCHES.

{ THE STRUCTURAL STRENGTH OF GRAB BARS, TUB AND

SHEAR STRESS INDUCED IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT BY THE
1LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS FOR THE

| BRACKET OR OTHER SUPPORT 15 CONSIDEREDR TC BE
STRESSES SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR

AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.

BETHEEN THEIR FITTINGS.

| TELEPHONES.

| ACCOMMODATE A SINGLE, STATIONARY WHEELCHAIR AND

. WHERE TOWEL, SANITARY NAFPKINS, WASTE
RECEPTACLES, AND OTHER SIMILAR DISFENSING AND
DISPOSAL FIXTURES ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE OF
EACH TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED WITH ALL OPERABLE

THE FINISHED FLOOR.

TONELS ¢ o SANITARY
WAS TONWELS NAPKINS
HAND CUPS
| | wasTE DRYER 1
— — B lg'j 5 e
<4
P
Q
=5 <

TOILET ACCESSORIES
TOILET TISSUE DISFPENSERS
I. TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE

SIDEWALL ADJACENT TO THE WATERCLOSET. THE OUTLET
OF THE DISPENSER SHALL BE 14" MIN. AND [4" MAX.

THE FINISHED WALL OR PARTITION BEHIND THE
WATERCLOSET.

GRAB BARS

. LOCATION GRAB BARS LOCATED ON EACH SIDE, OR
ONE SIPE AND THE BACK OF THE PHYSICALLY
HANDICAFPPED/ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALL OR
COMPARTMENT, SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED 22-INCHES
ABOVE AND PARALLEL TO THE FLOOR, EXCEPT THAT

| WHERE A TANK-TYPE TOILET IS USED WHICH OBSTRUCTS

HIGH AS 36-INCHES. GRAB BARS AT THE SIDE SHALL BE
LOCATED 15 TO 1&-1/2 (PLUS OR MINUS 1-INCH] INCHES
FROM THE CENTER LINE OF THE WATER CLOSET STOOL,
AND SHALL BE AT LEAST 42-INCHES LONG WITH THE
FRONT END POSITIONED 24-INCHES IN FRONT OF THE
WATER CLOSET STOOL. GRAB BARS AT THE BACK SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN SE6-INCHES LONG.

2\ ACCESSIBLE SANITARY FACILITIES

2. DIAMETER OR WIDTH:

A GRABR BAR SHALL BE |-I/4 INCHES TO |-1/2 INCHES OR
THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT &RIPPING
SURFACE. IF 6RAB BARS ARE MOUNTED ADUACENT TO A
WALL, THE SFACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB

3. STRUCTURAL STRENGTH:

SHOWER SEATS, FASTENERS, AND MOUNTING DEVICES
SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS:

BENDING STRESS IN A GRABE BAR OR SEAT INDUCEDR BY
THE MAXIMUM BENDING MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION
OF A 250-POUND FPOINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE
ALLOWED STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE GRAE BAR
OR SEAT.

APPLICATION OF A 250-POUND POINT LOAD SHALL BE
MATERIAL OF THE GRAE BAR OR SEAT, AND ITS MOUNTING
FULLY RESTRAINED, THEN DIRECT AND TORSIONAL SHEAR
STRESS.

SHEAR FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER OR MOUNTING
DEVICE FROM THE APPLICATION OF A 250-POUND POINT
LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE LATERAL
LOAD OF EITHER THE FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE OR
THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE, WHICHEVER IS THE SMALLER |
ALLOWABLE LOAD.

TENSILE FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER BY A DIRECT
TENSION FORCE OF A 250-POUND POINT LOAD, PLUS THE
MAXIMUM MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION OF A
25C-FOUND POINT LOAD, SHALL BE | ESS THAN THE
ALLOWABLE WITHDRANWAL LOAD BETWEEN THE FASTENER

4. SURFACE A 6RAB BAR AND ANY WALL OR OTHER

SURFACE ADJACENT TO IT SHALL BE FREE OF ANY SHARP

OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MIN.
RADIUS OF 1/8-INCH. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE

1IELEFPHONES

I. CLEAR FLOOR GROUND SFPACE:

A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE AT LEAST
BO-INCHES X 48-INCHES THAT ALLOWS EITHER A
FORWARD OR FPARALLEL APPROACH BY A PERSON
USING A WHEELCHAIR SHALL BE PROVIDED AT

- ONE TULL UNCBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR OR

- MOUNTED DHAGONALLY IN A CORNER REQUIRE WHEELCHAIR

| FORWARD REACH REQUIRED:
| THAN 30-INCHES, THEN THE HEIGHT OF THE LOWEST
THAN 27-INCHES.

4. PROTRUDING TELEPHONE ENCLOSURES:

{ GENERAL
| OBJECTS PROJECTING FROM WALLS (FOR EXAMPLE,

1 MANEUVERING SPACGE.

| OTHER CIRCULATION SPACES SHALL HAVE SO-INCHES

- LEAST ONE IN EACH BANK, IN A BUILDING OR FACILITY,

- FUBLIC TELEPHONES.

| BE AT LEAST 29-INCHES LONG.

\&-2/ NoT TO SCALE

4. RELATIONSHIF OF MANEUVERING CLEARANCES TO
WHEELCHAIR SFPACES:

GROUND SPPACE FOR A WHEELCHAIR SHALL ADJOIN
ANOTHER WHEELCHAIR CLEAR FLOOR SFPACE. IF A CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE 1S LOCATED IN AN ALCOVE OR OTHERWISE
CONFINED ON AlLL OR FPART OF THREE SIDES, ADDITIONAL
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED.

5. MOUNTING HEIGHT:
THE HIGHEST OFERABLE FART OF THE TELEFHONE SHALL
BE WITHIN THE REACH RANGES SFPECIFIED. TELEPHONES

USERS TO REACH DIAGONALLY SHALL HAVE THE HIGHEST
OFPERABLE PART NO HIGHER THAN B4-INCHES ABOVE THE
FLOOR.

6. HIGH FORWARD REACH: |F THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
ONLY ALLOWS FORWARD APPROACH TO AN OBJECT, THE
MAXIMUM HIGH FORNARD REACH ALLONED SHALL BE
45-INCHES.

1. SIDE REACH: IF THE CLEAR FLOOR. SPACE ONLY
ALLONS PARALLEL AFPFPROACH BY A PERSON [N A
WHEEL CHAIR, THE MAXIMUM HIGH SIDE REACH ALLOKED
SHALL BE B54-INCHES AND THE LOW SIDE REACH SHALL BE
NO LESS THAN 9-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

&. ENCLOSURES:

17 TELEFPHONE ENCLOSURES ARE PROVIDED, THEY MAY
OVERHANG THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIRED WITHIN
THE FOLLOWING LIMITS:

SIDE REACH POSSIBLE:

THE OVERHANG SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN [9-INCHES.
THE HEIGHT OF THE LOWEST OVERHANGING PART SHALL BE
EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 27-INCHES.

FULL-HEIGHT ENCLOSURES.
ENTRANCES TO FULL-HEIGHT ENCLOSURES SHALL BE
SO-INCHES MINIMUM.

IF THE QVERHANG |S GREATER THAN [2-INCHES, THEN THE
CLEAR WIDTH OF THE ENCLOSURES SHALL BE 30-INCHES
MIN; IF THE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE ENCLOSURE 15 L ESS

OVERHANGING PART SHALL BE EQUAL TO OR GREATER

PHONES) WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES BETWEEN 27-INCHES
AND SO-INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR SHALL
PROTRUDE NO MORE THAN 4-INCHES INTO WALKS, HALLS,
CORRIDORS, FPASSAGENAYS OR AISLES. OBUECTS
MOUNTED WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES AT OR BELOW
2T-INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR MAY PROTRUDE
ANY AMOUNT. FREE- STANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON
POSTS OR FPYLONS MAY OVERHANG 12-INCHES MAX. FROM
2T-INCHES TO S0-INCHES ABOVE THE GROUND OR
FINISHED FLOOR. PROTRUDING OBIECTS SHALL NOT
REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR

NWALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGENATYS, AISLES OR

WALKS AND SIDEWALKS

{1 HWALKS AND SIDEWALKS SUBJECT TO THESE REGULATIONS SHALL HAVE A

CONTINUOUS COMMON SURFACE, UNINTERRUFPTED BY STEPS OR BY ABRUPT
CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 1/2 INCH AND SHALL BE A MIN. OF 48-INCHES IN
WIDTH.

2. SURFACES WITH A SLOPE OF LESS THAN 6% GRADIENT SHALL BE AT LEAST
AS SLIP-RESISTANT AS THAT DESCRIBED AS A MEDIUM SALTED FiINISH.

3. SURFACES WITH A SLOPE OF 6% GRADIENT OR GREATER SHALL BE
SLIP-RESISTANT.

4. WHEN THE SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF ANY WALK EXCEEDS |
VERTICAL IN 20 HORIZONTAL (5% GRADIENT) IT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FPROVISIONS FOR PEDESTRIAN RAMPS,

5. SURFACE CROSS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED /4 INCH/FOOT.

6. WALKS, SIDENALKS AND PEDESTRIAN WATS SHALL BE FREE OF GRATINGS
WHENEVER FOSSIBLE. FOR GRATINGS LOCATEDR IN THE SURFACE OF ANY OF
THESE AREAS, GRID OFPENINGS IN GRATINGS SHALL BE LIMITED TO |/2-INCH IN THE
DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW.

7. ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG ANY ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT

EXCEED [/2-INCH. WHEN CHANGES IN LEVEL DO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED
WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN [:2 EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES NOT

1 EXCEEDING 1/4-INCH MAY BE VERTICAL.

S, AHEN CHANGE IN LEVELS GREATER THAN |/2-INCH ARE NECESSARY, THEY

1 SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CURE RAMPS.
9. WALKS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LEVEL AREA NOT LESS THAN 60-INCHES X

EO-INCHES AT A DOOR OR GATE THAT SWINGS TOWARD THE WALK, AND NOT LESS
THAN 45-INCHES WIDE BY 44-INCHES DEEP AT A DOOR OR GATE THAT SININGS
ANAY FROM THE WALK. SUCH WALKS SHALL EXTEND 24-INCHES TCO THE SIDE OF
THE STRIKE EDGE OF A DOOR OR GATE THAT SHINGS TONWARD THE WALK.

10, ALL NALKS WITH CONTINVOUS GRARIENTS SHALL HAVE LEVEL AREAS OF AT
LEAST 5 FEET IN LENGTH AT INTERVALS OF AT LEAST EVERY 400 FEET.

CURBE RAMPS

I, CURBE RAMPS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT EACH CORNER OF STREET

HINTERSECTIONS AND WHERE A PERDESTRIAN WAY CROSSES A CURB.
12, CURB RAMPS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4 FEET N WIDTH AND SHALL LIE

GENERALLY, IN A SINGLE SLOPED PLANE, WITH A MIN. SURFACE WARPING AND
CROSS SLOFPE.

2. THE SLOPE COF CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED | VERTICAL TO 12
HORIZONTAL. THE SLOPE OF THE FANNED OR FLARED SIDES OF CURE RAMPS
SHALL NOT EXCEED | VERTICAL TO & HORIZONTAL.

l4. A LEVEL LANDING OF 4 FEET DEEF SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE UFFER END

OF EACH CURBE RAMP OVER TS FULL WIDTH TO PERMIT SAFE EGRESS FROM THE
RAMP SURFACE, OR THE SLOFE OF THE FANNED OR FLARED SIDES OF THE CURB
RAMP SHALL NOT EXCEED | VERTICAL TO 12 HORIZONTAL.

5. THE SURFACE OF EACH CURB RAMP AND ITS FLARED SIDES SHALL BE
SLIP-RESISTANT AND SHALL BE OF CONTRASTING FINISH FROM THAT OF THE

| ADJACENT SIDEWALK.

6. THE SURFACE OF EACH CURB RAMP LOCATED IN THE CENTER OF THE CURB
RETURN SHALL BE 6ROOVED PARALLEL TO THE CENTER LINE OF THE
CRODSNALKS TYPICALLY IN TWO DIRECTIONS WITH 1/4-INCH X 1/4-INCH GROOVES
APPROX. |-1/2-INCHES ON CENTER.

1. ALL CURE RAMPS SHALL HAVE A GROOVED BORDER [2-INCHES WIDE AT THE
LEVEL SURFACE OF THE SIDEWALK ALONG THE TOF AND EACH SIDE AFPFROX.
3/4-INCH ON CENTER. ALL CURB RAMPS CONSTRUCTED BETWEEN THE FACE OF
THE CURB AND THE STREET SHALL HAVE A 6GROOVED BORDER AT THE LEVEL

| SURFACE OF THE SIDEWALK.

| OF THE FLOOR, NORKING PLATFORM, GROUND SURFACE OR

1DISAGLED PERSONS AS SET FORTH IN THESE BUILDING
 STANDARDS, THE SYMBOL SPECIFIED ABOVE SHALL HAVE

IPICTOGRAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH 20I2 NSCBC SEC. [0,
| AFPFX EIOT, & 2009 ICC/ANSI Al

| 7. HANDRAILS PROUECTING FROM A WALL SHALL HAVE A

{9, ALL ENTRANCES AND ALL EXTERIOR &ROUND FLOOR
EXIT DOORS TO BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES SHALL BE

O, IN BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, FLOORS OF A &GIVEN

&. THE LOWER END OF EACH CURB RAMP SHALL HAVE A
I/2-INCH LIP BEVELED AT 45 DEGREES.

4. WHEN CHANGES IN LEVELS GREATER THAN [/2-INCH ARE
NECESSARY, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS FOR
CURE RAMPS,

ADPDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

. THE CENTER OF RECEFPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAN IS-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR COR WORKING
PLATFORM.

2. THE CENTER OF THE &RIP OF THE OPERATING HANDLE
OF SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF
THE ROOM OR AREA TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES, OR COOLING, HEATING |

AND ™ VENTILATING EQUIPMENT, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN
3-FEET NOR MORE THAN 4-FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR OR
WORKING PLATFORM.

3. THE CENTER OF FIRE ALARM INITIATING DEVICES
(BOXES) SHALL BE LOCATED 4&-INCHES ABOVE THE LEVEL

SIDENALK.
4. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL

BE THE STANDARD USED TO IDENTIFY FACILITIES THAT
ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PHYSICALLY

TACTILE TEXT DESCRIFTORS. TACTILE CHARACTERS AND

5. IF EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED THEY

SHALL ACTIVATE A MEANS OF WARNING FOR THE HEARING;

FARY REFRODUCTION, ALTERATION, OR USE FOR

NOTICE:

ALL FEDERAL, STATE, LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES
AND RESULATIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS A :
PART OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS
BUILDING AND SHALL TAKE PREFERENCE OVER
ANYTHING SHOWN, DESCRIBED OR IMPLIED WHERE
VARIANCES OCCUR.

THESE DRANINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC, NOT
INCLUDING. ALL CONDITIONS AND DETALLS, AND ARE
INTENGED TO BE USED BY EXPERIENCEDR
MECHANICS. EACH DRAWING 1S COMPLIMENTARY To
THE OTHERS: ALL CONDRITIONS AND DIMENSIONS:
MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE LONTRALTORS PRIOR TG
INSTALLATION. WORK PERFORMED NOT IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE INTENT OF THESE DOCUMENTS]
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY ©OF THE PERSONS
PERFORMING THE WORK. LIMIT OF LIABILITY [S THE |
AMOUNT OF FEE CHARGED.

THIS DRAWING AND THE INFORMATION THERON 1S
THE PROPERTY OF CARLOS MOORE ARCHITECT PA.

OTHER. THAN THE INTENDED PROJIECT, WITHOUT
WRITTEN CONSENT OF CARLOS MOORE ARCHITECT
| PA IS STRICTLY FORBIDDEN.

1O COPYRIGHT 2021 CARLOS MOORE ARCHITECT PA

W
\\\ . L !.",/

IMPAIRED. FLASHING VISUAL WARNING SHALL HAVE A
FREQUENCY OF NOT MORE THAN &0 FLASHES PER MINUTE.

6. PROVIDE 2-INCHES WIDE STRIP IN CONTRASTING COLOR |

AT UPPER APPROACH AND | OWER TREAD OF EACH FLIGHT
OF INTERIOR STAIRS AND EVERY TREAD OF EXTERIOR
STAIRS AS SLIP RESISTANT AS OTHER TREADS OF THE
STAIRS,

I-1/2" CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN THE RAIL AND THE WALL.
THE HAND &GRIP SHALL BE MINIMUM |-|/4" AND MAXIMUM 2"
N CROSS SECTIONAL DIMENSION AND BE SMOOTH
SURFACED WITH NO SHARP CORNERS.

MADE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.

STORY SHALL BE A COMMON LEVEL THROUGHOUT OR
SHALL BE CONNECTED BY PEDESTRIAN RAMFS,
FPASSENGER ELEVATORS, OR SFECIAL ACCESS LIFTS.

MINIMUM CLEAR HEAD ROOM. EQUIPMENT FOR HEARING
IMPAIRED PECOPLE:

1O. TELEPHONES SHALL BE EQUIFFED WITH A RECEIVER
THAT GENERATES A MAGNETIC FIELD IN THE AREA OF THE
RECEIVER CAP. |F BANKS OF PUBLIC TELEPHONES ARE
PROVIDED, THEN A REASONABLE NUMBER, BUT ALWAYS AT

SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A VOLUME CONTROL. AND A
TOTAL OF AT LEAST 25% OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF

1. CONTROLS:
TELEFPHONES SHALL HAVE PUSH-BUTTON CONTROLS WHERE
SERVICE FOR SUCH EQUIPMENT IS AVAILABLE.

2. CORD LEN&GTH:
THE CORD FROM THE TELEPHONE TO THE HANDSET SHALL

3 1 o
s . N oz
0 T - >
OFTIONAL—1+ | K -
o L 48" MIN, L
ELEVATION A PLAN A
SIDE REACH POSSIBLE
T &
BLC 1 i
Y
K <t
% g |
¥ 0 1
& = 1 " 30" MIN]
s
" ELEVATION B PLAN B
FULL HEIGHT ENCLOSURE
NOTE: 2> AL 11 o4
TR Zei® e N
* g > THAN 30" LY T
= 0 | ' | Z
@ TN i =
* bl i o
R =
NOTE:. IF T _
Y < 30" THEN o' MN
X> 27" B EVATION ¢ PLAN C

FORWARD REACH REQUIRED

MOUNTING HEIGHTS
|/ 3\ AND CLEARANCES FOR TELEPHONES

NOTE: THE SURFACE CF EACH PARKING SPACE SHALL HAVE A SURFACE
IDENTIFICATION DUPLICATING THE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY CONSISTING OF
A WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND, AT LEAST 3'-0" SQUARE

PROVIDE RAMP
WHERE REQUIRED

PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE PARKING 5]61\1 BLUE
AT EACH AISLE. (SEE DETAIL 2 ) PAINTED ON
CURE AT
4" WIDE PAINTED ACCESSIBLE
STRIPES AT 2' OC. I STALLS
R ONLY

/ &I"O“ u/sl_@) 5!__0“
/ tal_oﬂ V
/ 2|l_oi| /‘\

"SUREACE IDENTIFICATION
(DOUBLE SPACE) AT STALL CENTERLINE TYP.
8'-0" WNIDE FOR VAN
ACCESSIBLE SPACES

4™\ ACCESSIBLE SPACE STRIPING

@ 5!4n s _{{_On
12"

——

VAN
ACESSBE. /AN ACCESSIBLE SIGN.
. 2
e —— SIGN RT-8

PARKING

9 J
MAXIMUM: |
R fe—— SIGN RT-8D
k—— 2 INCH SQUARE ALUMINUM PIPE.
COLOR AND FINISH TO MATCH
PARKING LOT LIGHTING

18" Ll |2"|
1

12"y

7(_0“

. / PIN WITH BOLT AND LOCK WASHERS

2" SQ. ALY, PIFE SLEEVE

L
o PROVIDE THICKENED
SLAB AT SLEEVE

5\ ACCESSIBLE AISLE SIGN
\&-2/NOT TO SCALE

2. BIZE AND APPROACH:
THE MIN. CLEAR FLOOR &ROUND SPACE REQUIRED TO

OCCUPANT 1S SO-INCHES BY 456-INCHES. THE MIN. CLEAR
FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE FOR WHEELCHAIRS MAY BE
POSITIONED FOR FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH
TO AN OBJECT. CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE FOR
WHEEL CHAIRS MAY BE PART OF THE KNEE SPACE
REQUIRED UNDER SOME OBJECTS.

3. FLOOR SURFACES OF WHEELCHAIRS SPACES: BASES,
ENCLOSURES AND FIXED SEATS SHALL NOT IMPEDE
AFPPROACHES TO TELEPHONES BY PEOPLE WHO USE
WHEELCHAIRS.

SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2004 ICC/ANS! 103
T PICTOGRAMS AND THEIR
” ,f " FIELDS SHALL HAVE A -1/t
N o f;f’ = ‘\ NON-GLARE FINISH. Jl,
B 00 CONTRACTED | Ly TICTCKRUAMS S I-1/4" TO 2"
e | oew ! | CONTRAST WITH THEIR FIELDS,
=| ZXMy  (eRADE2) | aydna AR = DIAMETER ]
= X % BRAILLE SHALL' WITH EITHER A LIGHT GRIPPABLE
>y By M PICTOGRAM ON A DARK FIELD | HANDRAIL O
agley ST gjgﬁ? : OR A DARK PICTOGRAM ON A :
YoMl Soaa LIGHT FIELD. ICC/ ANSI TO353
FZ [ 6\ ACCESSIBILITY SIGN §$A§g‘é’qﬁgcﬁ@ﬁ2§§§g%§5§ 4| () HANDRAIL
v \&-2/ NOT TO SCALE = T - \&-2/ NOT TO SCALE

NOTE: ELECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE WALL OUTLET AND
SWITCH PLATES TO BE LOCATED AT NEAREST STUD.

N ©
.

™~

PA

ARCHITECT

CONCORD, NC 286025
F-704.71862.0457

NAW.CMOOREARCH.COM

222 CHURCH ST. N,
T-704.75£.86223
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CENTER OF
) AP l

.|I__é”|,

Il

-,

(1) SCHEDULED CEILING
(2) STROBE LIGHT

(8) SCHEDULED DOOR AND
FRAME

(4) FIRE EXTINGUISHER
CABINET

(B) SWITCH PLATE -DOTTED
LINE INDICATED LARGER
PLATE AS REQUIRED.

(&) THERMOSTAT

(B) SCHEDULED LOCKSET
OR LATCHSET AS
REQUIRED (LEVER
OPERATED).

DUPLEX ELECTRICAL
WALL QUTLET
MOUNTED VERTICAL

TELEPHONE OUTLET
SCHEDULED BASE

SCHEDULED FLOOR
FINISH

ELECTRICAL HINGE
LOCATION W/ JUCTION
BOX

@

@
@

El

{7} PULL STATION

/ B\ TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS
\&-2/ NOT TO SCALE

4o, VARIES
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I |
SPACE A SPACE B SPACE C
| = JET ¢ CAMERA
! ! P | ALL WASTE LINES + PROVIDE |
REPORT OF FINDINGS. ENSURE
yd ALL WNASTE LINES ARE CLEAR ¢
FREE OF ANY DEBRIS,
/ AND ARE PROPERLY CONNECTED. |
| I
REMOVE WALL
REMOVE TILE / L e
) B _ ) : ) ) ; _ [ _ SPIGOT |
_ 1mf , ' i ==-1 | J ‘ y i T i i I tHH H i
t i l L'\_—“"“*?' I S e :Il % B 2
] Ol >< 1 RN LI
. B S | |
|| ====mE==% i N | ReEMoVE DRYER
l | @ ] | @ | || DUCT
\ i AV R REMOVE TILE P P f
EXISTING CARPET TO BE 5 N e = e b 2 oo — S T
‘ REMOVE TILE_! ™| Nl
REMOVED (TYPICAL \ ¥ H | R=1 Lo |
EXISTIN@( VeT TO THROUGHOUT UPFIT) 7 @ e iy
REMAIN (TYPICAL PREP TO RECEIVE NEW N L ¥ 1k N | o 7 ,-
THROUGHOUT UPFIT) FLOORING. REMOVE e e — L:K ji: — - T | ]
PREP TO RECEIVE NEW REMOVE || EXISTING BASE. N Q) I __ - f
FLOORING. REMOVE HALLINAY \ ke | I ‘ S BT EXISTING ELECTRICAL
EXISTING BASE. - FLOORING | ' l T | ol ABO\/E‘ PANELS
- PREP TO ] -
e  REMOVE BATHROOM oy
| 1 P, FIXTURES §CAP FLOOR DRAIN - i S
1 o BEOE = I . REMOVE CASENORK, SINK, & ALL
i REMOVE MOP SINK BASE. _/ 1 i‘ FLOORING.
7 d 5T 2. CONTRACTOR OPTION TO RE-USE
- - - T b | ANY DOORS OR FRAMES THAT ARE
SPRINKLER ] R?;?l\f _ EMOVE WINDOWS NS = J IN LIKE NEW CONDITION.
ia i REMOVE SHELVE
]555 ﬁOOM = Fo |FLooriNg ¢ CHAIN LINK FENCE — T 3. REMOVE EXISTING BASE WHERE
— - | Yz NEW FLOORING WILL BE INSTALLED.
1 F— 4. PREP FLOORS TO RECEIVE NEW
' // FLOOR FINISH.
(] ReMovE Door P i
- bosd 5. THERE ARE CRACKS AND -
3 SETTLEMENT IN EXISTING CONCRETE
b 5 SLAB IN THE WAREHOUSE AREAS.
ERE i d M CLEAN, GRIND SMOOTH AND APPLY
iyl s CRACK CHASER, o F'I
REMOVE ALL ' ey '
WALLS & | & &. IF DURING DEMOLITION THE WINDOW & |
— < EXISTING MASONRY WALLS ARE VENT &
gt e - BELOW SLAB, REMOVE WALLS,
BE RE ==l ’ e o adeee 5 CLEAN, PROVIDE TERMITE
o TREATMENT, INSTALL NEW 6 ML
VAPOR BARRIER, AND REPLACE
- CONCRETE TO A FLUSH CONDITION W/
\E EXISTING FLOORING.
0
7. REMOVE ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES.
AEMOVE SHELVES
, 1 ]

H

REMOVE ANY VEGATATION TO
| INSTALL NEW SIDE WALK.

\érRADE TO RECEIVE NEW SIDEWNALK.
ENSURE ACCESSIBILITY.

7T\ EXISTING FLOOR PLAN

A

SCALE 3/16"=|'-O"

WNALL LEGEND

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL
TO REMAIN

|
|
|

EXISTING WALL TO BE
REMOVED

NOTES:
ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES TO
BE REMOVED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

MAINTAIN WATER LINES IN REMAINING
MALLS FOR PROFPOSED FIXTURES.

| NOTICE:

ALL FEDERAL, STATE, LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES
AND REGULATIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS A
PART OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS
BUILDING AND SHALL TAKE PREFERENCE OVER.
ANTTHING SHOMN, DESCRIBED OR. IMPLIED WHERE
VARIANCES OCCUR.

THESE DRANINGS ARE DIAGRAMITC, NOT INCLUDING

CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS MUST BE VERIFIER B
PERFORMED NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE INTEN
OF THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE PERSONS PERFORMING THE WORKL LIMIT OF
LIABILITY IS THE AMOUNT OF FEE CHARGED.

THIS DRAMINS AND THE IHFORMATION THERCON S
THE PROPERTY OF CARLOS MOORE ARCHITECT PA,

WRITTEN
FA 15 STRICTLY FORBIDDEN,
© COPTRIGHT 2021 CARLOS MOORE ARCHITECT PA
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DUCT WORK BEING INSTALLED.
CONTRACTOR OPTION TO KEEP GRID, IF
FEASIBLE. HOWEVER, BASE BID SHALL BE
ALL NEW CEILINGS + NEWN GRID.

INSTALLATION OF NEW LIGHTS. \ REMOVE ALL GNB CEILINGS

7T\ EXISTING REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A2

SCALE 3/l6"=|'-O"
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Q iy i \_EXISTING DUCT
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| v 1 e e Lo 1 EXISTING ELECTRICAL
| MOF SINK $ e 11 £ canpLs —
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a5 e = IO AT [ E
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\L REMOVE ALL CEILING TILES DUE TO NEW \— AL LIGHT T0 BE REMOVED FOR \

SYMBOL LEGEND

E — j 2X4 RECESSED LIGHT TO

BE REMOVED

2X4 RECESSED FLUORESCENT

LieHT TO BE REMOVED

IXS' HANGING LIGHT TO BE

NOTICE:

ALL FEDERAL, STATE, LOCAL GODES, ORDINANCES
AND REGULATIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS A
PART OF PLANSG AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS
BUILDING AND SHALL TAKE PREFERENCE OVER
ANYTHING SHOWN, DESCRIBED OR IMPLIED NHERE
VARIANCES OCCUR.

THESE DRANINGS ARE DIAGRAMITS, NOT INCLUDING |
ALL CONDITIONS AND DETAILS, AND ARE INTENDED
DRAWING IS COMPLIMENTARY TO THE OTHERS. ALL
CONDRITIONS AND DIMENSIONS MUST BE VERIFIED BY
THE CONTRALCTORS PRIOR TQ INSTALLATION. MORK
PERFORMED NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE INTENT
OF THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE PERSONS PERFORMING THE WORK. LIAT OF
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THETTOPEIT FOR THE CITY OF CONCORD

PROFPOSED FLOOR PLAN

TRANSFORTATION DEPT.
242 GENERAL SERVICES DR, CONCORD, NC
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EVOKE GLASS WALL SYSTEM
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SATIN ETCH.
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GNE ON EXPOSED SIDE ONLY

LAYOUT PROVIDED BY CITY OF CONCORD

DRANING NMBER: 210805 FF
REV 2

PROECT MeR: V1M
cHEckED BY: V. MOORE

NOTES:

I USE MOISTURE RESISTANT GNB IN ALL

TOILET ROOMS AND IN ANY WET AREAS.
2. ALL HARDWARE SHALL BE ADA
COMPLIANT & LEVER TYPE HANDLES.
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/ — —
A 5 C D = - G ]
/27 PLUMBING FIXTURE ¢ EQUIPIMENT SCHEDULE
F-25/ NTS. 8l
) CONNECTIONS (IN) ?éESCIgF%FA?ED?\IIGN REMARKS COUNT WSFU/PER DFU/FPER TOTAL WeFU TOTAL DFU Eg%’l e
/1 MATERIAL SPECIFICATION YM. | DESCRIPTION Ty Lo 5
235 83
P-05 wc WATER CLOSET, TANK 3" 2" g MANSFIELD 128-3173 OR APPROVED EQUAL 3 5 4 45 36 §§§ % iy
TTPE, ADA SEAT 6B102 A5 ¢ g
=85
MATERIAL SPECIFICATION: LAV LAVATORY, WALL MOUNT| 2" 2" 172" 172" |WS COLLECTION UNLIMITED 12 OR APPROVED EQUAL ) 2 1 & 8 252 g 3%
D PIPE INSULATION: DG TURBOLIT FOAM WITH FPAUCET PEERLESS DPIB8622LFEM ' 4
VINYL JACKETED WHERE EXPOSED KS KITCHEN SINK WITH ,. : y . |DAYTON Di2522 2 1 4 2 &
2) WASTE: 8CHEDULE 40 PVC FAUCET 2 2 172 2" \DELTA 9M9-AR-DST OR APPROVED EQUAL 2
3) VENT: SCHEDULE 40 PVYC / CAST WHERE EXPOSED
4) DOMESTIC WATER: PEX UR URINAL 0 b . MANSFIELD 40HE 5 2 %] 4
2 2 3/4 SLOMN 186-05 OR APPROVED EQUAL 2
™S MOP SINK 2" 2" /2" 172" EXISTING | CR APPROVED EQUAL I 3 2 3 2
HI-LO DRINKING ELKAY ezH20 BOTTLE FILLING 025
DF " . : ez OR APPROVED EQUAL 25 225 05
FOUNTAIN 2 SN BI-LEVEL - EMABFTLDDWSLK |
MAKER
;”ﬁ}:” ?\\““ W
RHEEM E5Q 52 GAL. oKW
; WITH RECIRC TACC 221-F5
WH TANK ELECTRIC WATER fn § OR APPROVED EQUAL
HEATER
FLOO N 3 2" " MIFAB Flog2 OR APPROVED EQUAL
FD LOOR DRA 1 TRAP PRIMED
o FROST PROOF HOSE 172" WOODFORD MODEL 19 OR APPROVED EQUAL
BIBB |
APPROVED EQUALS AD A COMPLIANCE NOTE TOTAL 185 WeRL 5225 DR 3
THE CONTRACTOR |8 RESPONS| = VIDING ANY THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR 15 TO VERIFY THAT ALL
NOEJ-LISTERDATR!MR ANDR‘E;OFI:'TF’SNBE}I:I%FJ OR PROVIDING AN PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 38 GPM
THE NC ACCESSIBILITY CODE AS SHOUWN ON TOTAL ESTIMATED DEMAND
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
g
0 E%*
1% <tk
Q o4
£49
11 5
028 ® i
O = |k
A%z < |4
COLD WATER Lo 5 s gggu
SUPPLY BUILDING RETURN 0 Qg E§§
RECIRCULATING PUMP_ Oy Ll §§ 8
4 = 3 0O ﬁggﬁ
- ® I 'l ¥, X
| F-25 O® e {3t
YACUUM RELIEF VYALVE | THE EL[,IEMBII:NG %aNTRA;OfFSTJ-llALILANF’ROVIDE A||_|N IE:)QFBEIE?’ EATERI%LMANE EQUIPi;’iENT 1 ) 2622
i ~ FPERNC. PLUMBING CODE 5042 5F DomE IN ACCORDANGE DT TE ARPROVED EDTIONS OF THE 3215 NG PLUMENG L & S 1! 25@36
: CODE, THE | OCAL ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY AND APPLICABLE NFPA T P — § £92
THERMOMETER CODES. INSULATE DOMESTIC COLD ¢ HOT WATER PIPING. PATCH EXISTING TTRRN é— &
INSULATION WHERE DAMAGED UNDER CONSTRUCTION AND WHERE NEW —Z 0 Q e Eé g
__—SHUTOFF VALVE (TYPICAL) CONNECTIONG ARE MADE. i Z |
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY AND PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY PERMITS, VAVER)
HOT WATER : - FEES, AND INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY ANY PUBLIC AUTHORITY HAVING
SUPFLY = AUTOMATIC AIR VENT JURISDICTION. ACREAGE CHARGES, BONDS, PROPERTY ASSESSMENTS AND o O )
FACILITIES CHARGE SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE A PART OF THIS ~ 7
3. ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT PROVIDED AND/OR INSTALLED UNDER THIS Ho o~ g Z
SECTION OF THE SPECIFICATIONS SHAL L BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD N
OF | TEAR FROM THE DATE OF TURNOVER OF THE WORK TO THE OUNER — 1§
ti “ T FLIPNS COTACIoR Sl CPmMNAT, ok WL T, catuctons i 3
DIELECTRIC UNION (TYPICAL) AS THE CONDITIONS OF THE BULDING PERMITS, & 5 r
\ 5. [EgE%LL AN Gas S)IEPR!NENg ﬁ%ﬁﬁRDANCE WITH 2018 NC GAS CODES, REQUIREMENTS OF s 7 g
S EXPANSION TANK 6. DOVESTIC UATER SIE AND FITTINGS INSIDE BUILDINGS SHALL BE TYPE 0 %
LC R BELOW AND ABOVE GRADE, JOINTS SHALL BE 95/5 SOLDER. O £
ﬁ NS SRS ChreRDRE 5 m ¥
ASME APPROVED TéP VALVE AL d 1. FIRESTO:F’ ALLCF‘ENETRATIONS BY PIPING OR CONDUITS, CF FIRE RATED - \:}
FERNC. PLUMBING CODE 5045~ BT A S e e A B S S Y i
PIPE FULL SIZE TO DISCHARGE cgi‘[lgllqﬁc;rNHg gFE¥L%IE!é5LIgTRINGYFSDEgv?[%F AAI%EVICEF% ng[STﬁeTEM( ) 8 3
OVER APFROVED RECERTOR B » SIS S
L ENG COTRAC TR NG FENLRAC COTREE SR 10 vErEY
. ALL PLUMBING MATERIALS USED WILL COMPLY WITH THE 2018 NC PLUMBING CODE.
AJ ANY ABOVE-GROUND DRAINAGE AND VENT PIPING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 12
UATER HEATER B) ANT INDERGROND SANITART DRAINAGE AND VENT PIPING SHALL COMPLY
C) ANT WATER SERVICE PIPE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 6053
" D) ANY WATER DISTRIBUTION PIFE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 6054,
2. re§ VIDE ALL MATERIALS AND EQUISMENT AND PERFORM ALL LABOR
SUEn 1o NGTALL COTFL E SLUNBING by
RorLE 0 T TN e F AR @5%5 R %'F'F%U& Ao~ R R = OPE -
DISLR::F’ANCIE‘- OR CONFL_ICTINC: INFORMAT] 5
I CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, OR =
o G A e 3
e AL At ION, %
2 LR COURCICS il CARFRILT EXANE TLE CONTRAGT POGIBNTS Yol 1E, 2
CONDITIONS RELATING 107 THE o PRIOR 10 eUSHITTTING THE Bl PROPOSAL. A
FAILUSE 107 DO 60 SHALT NOT RELEVE THE CONTRACTOR oF THE 0Bl 1GATIONS
CONTRALT TSERTET AL DIERECANCTES 70 THe FUCINEER THERE BUALL S
DRAIN PAN PER NC. PLUMBING CODE 504.1 %‘;\%‘%ﬁéﬁi@%ﬁ% T i EAN Ao s NELIGENGE T0 VEREY THE EXISTNG w
% SIZED FER 5041 3. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION WILL BE CONSIDERED FOR UORK REFERENCED OR IMPLIED 6 <
T INAT IN AS S©4.12 : : "TOE 0
FINISHED FLOOR DRAIN ERMINATE DRA PER 'IgETE %%'% :ng%lﬁ\f Tt & I A EBRE, ARCHTEE TIRAL b SR URAL . -
. . e O e e g
; | Y'NOTED A5 SUCH ON THE SUBMITTED BID DOCUMENTS o
14. TI-IE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR ANT RELOCATION COSTS 10 THE EXISTING PLUMBING
STSTEM AND COMPONENTS OR EQUIPMENT REGUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE NELW
CONSTRUCTION,
m WATER HEATER DETAIL 5. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL WORKING DRAWINGS PRIOR TO ROUGHING- iN DATE
6. FIELD VERIFT ALL DIMENSIONS, o/ione? o5
P-205
L FULL SUBMITTALS REQUIRED
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MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN

M-l SCALE /8" = |'-o"

DEMOLITION NOTES

. DEMOLITION DRAUINGS GRAPHICALLY CONVEY A MINIMUMAL REFPRESENTATION OF
OBJECTS OR ITEMS FOR REMOVAL, FIELD VERIFICATION 6 REQUIRED TO DETERMINE

FULL EXTENT OF DEMOLITION.
2. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFT LOCATIONS CF ALL

EXISTING DUCTUWORK, PIFING AND EQUIFMENT REQUIRING DEMOLITION. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL DEMOLITION WORK WITH THE

ARCHITECT AND WITH THE OUNER

3. EXISTING FPIFING, DUCTUORK, TEMPERATURE CONTROLS AND EQUIFPMENT
ARE TO BE REMOYED COMPLETE.

4, THE MECHANICAL DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE FPERFORMED EXCLUSIVELY BY
THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERUWISE INDICATED.

5. THE MECHANICAL DEMOLITION WORK SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:
DISCONNECT, REMOYAL AND DISPOSAlL. OF FOLLOWNG DUCTUORK,

SUPPORTS AND ACCESSORIES:

A HEATING DEVICES AND ACCESSORYT COMPONENTS
B) EXISTING GAS FURNACES AND PACKAGE UNITS

©. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION DRAUWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

1. EXISTING STYSTEM AND COMPONENTS ARE ASSUMED TO BE CODE COMPLAINT AND N

FPROFPER UORKING ORDER. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREFPENCIES.

b
—————————————— =N I
| 2 e
EXISTING EXISTlING EXISTING | Jg <l
‘el | : PACKAGE UNIT o] & £ BEeg
i T3 0 =
L : : TSt v 3
b 3 I b ; S EEE Zg8
. ; , R LY EE 3
e e . &I :
= HT PR
] 8 2 5
Mﬁz

222 CHIRCH HT, N, CONCORD, NG 261925

CJECT:

UPFIT FOR THE CITY OF CONCORD

242 GENERAL SERVICES DRIVE
CONCORD, NORTH CARCLINA 28025

THIS DRAUNG AND THE DESIGN 8HOUN ARE THE PROPERTT OF GREGORY A RIFFE, PE,

W CHMORORE ARCH GO

T1E4N8BAIR3

CONTRACTORS N THEIR RESPECTIVE TRADES, 6HALL FOLLOW ALL ©O8HA BAFETY RELATED

REFRCDUCTION, COPYING, OR USE OF THIE DRAUNG WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONBENT 18
EUDELINES,

PROHIBITED AN ANY INFRINGEMENT WILL BE SUBJECT TO LEGAL ACTiON. LICENBED

MECHANICAL DEMOLITION FPLAN

Drawn 84: T cARROLL

Ckel by: G5, RIFFE
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DATE
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EXISTING 2 PSS! GAS METER

=

115 LF
1952 MBH
ROUTE EF-3 ¢ EF-4 THROUGH
EXISTING CURE ABOVE
| I RE-USE EXISTING
ROUTE EF-1 ¢ EF-2 THROUGH o) Pu-z 3 FU-2 % PU-t 3§ PENETRATIONS WHEN
EXISTING CURB ABOVE = o5 Ly ' POSSIBLE "
: . N e Ocas- GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS——— GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAG~—— &Aﬁ—’
E l 1" é ?_ > ] g
» OFFICE Q)
1z
iﬁ B2 CFAM 150 CFM ﬁ;.-;%}%% cen | o
|1 = 1556 VB
! ¢ A EXISTING
| ELECTRICAL
S P ANELS
T-STAT CONFERENCE ROOM s orom \
| s 22 -—
T-STAT i22 8 e = -
400 CFM S 7
> 400 cHld g’ STAl o M
Q u_l I@ 1 ¢ (:{\ o ..=£i = o SR . o TR R ) i
200 1 2, = g 2 g ' g . o0 o Q 200 < = 1 s e v u FIELD ROUTE DUCTWORK
A s 1&"e Q\ L= A €0 20 o .* — o e ;ff:_]ni ‘ m <} , AROCUND STAIRS
I—‘:‘/\‘I I4|[$l ‘?, \\9} ®‘l %Q@IW, Y e A b E io;—TigE tL——J i:. \%/ \ _.
' o 3 . o = =
ezl li-l AL bavrose | e (% ® el T =
S REe 53 CLOSET N N 25@ CFM
S BT 28,5 ) AN ,,
20" &N BIGN SHOP
& = 129
!
i £
CFM 202 CF™M
) Z e \

HONETWELL Do2@ OR EQUAL
ROUND DAMPER

WITH BYPASS DAMPERS
DDAMPERS AND ACTUATORS

PROVIDED BY CONTROLS SERVICE GROUF
CONTACT PA'I;QICK DOHERTY PatrickD@csg-nc.com

Q4 &84 4D

/1N MECHANICAL PLAN

M-D SCALE /8" = '-2"

g

PHONE (704) 721-644G; FAX {704] 721-6459
NC FIRM LICENSE NUMBER C-1351

_J P.0 BOX 264, HARRISBURG, NC 28075

EST. 19871
ARCHITECT 24

BTN, CONCORID, NC 260025

R4 a2 o4t

UL CHQORE ARCH COM

T-1@4 /1888333

242 GENERAL SERVICES DRIVE

UFPFIT FOR THE CITY OF CONCORD
CONCORD, NORTH CAROLINA 28225

THIS DRAWNG AND THE DESIGN SHOUN ARE THE PROPERTY OF GREGORY A RIFFE, PE.

REPRIDUCTION, COPY NG, OR USE ©OF THIG DIRAUNSG WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT 18

PROHIBITED AND ANY INFRINGEMENT UILL BE SUBJECT TO LEGAL ACTION. LICENSED

CONTRACTORS N THEIR RESPECTIVE TRADES, 6HALL FOLLOW ALL C23HA SAFETYT RELATED

GUIDELMNES,

MECHANICAL PLAN

Drawn By: T, cARROLL
Crel Byt G, RIFFE

DESCRIFTION
PER CITY

DATE
521

1

poc
REL.#

DATE
/12221
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A B C D = - G H
/5N AR DISTRIBUTION SCHEDULE
TO EVE 8EE 123/ N 0§
ARCH, BLANS. 35
SYMBOL | SERVICE TYPE FINISH NECK FACE REF. MODEL ¢ %

VERFY
1 1] e
suPPLY | STEEL LOUVERED | WITHOUNER| yorg | 24™24" | HART ¢ COOLET HVS

eu LY R 1 ¢ ‘
RA | SUERLY T | ouvereD | WTODUNER| norg o | 24724 | HART ¢ COOLEY PFT

RIET
RETURN NO NECK.|  24'x24t | HART ¢ COOLEY FFG
STEEL PERFORATED | WITH CUWNER! "o =QuM
— RiF 303" | HART ¢ COOLET 94
RETURN SIDEWALL LUIT\’CFOWIIEE NOTE 2 R LE
= RETURN SPIRAL Ut BiNER| NOTE 2| 12'%e" | HART ¢ COOLEY 659

ACCEFPTABLE MANUFACTURERS: PRICE, TITUS, TUTTLE ¢ BAILEY, HART 4§ COOLEY
SEE ARCHITECTURAL CEILING FPLAN FOR PROPER FRAME STYLE.

L. THE BACK OF ALL SUPPLY, RETURN, AND TRANSFER AIR DEVICES SHALL BE

INSULATED A MINIMUM OF R-&6 OR EQUAL TO CEILING INSULATION RATING.

COORDINATE MOUNTING BORDER OF SUPPLY, RETURN, AND EXRHAUST GRILLES

2

WiTH CEILING TYPE.
. DUCT RUN-OUTS TC AIR DEVICES SHALL BE SIZE SHOWN ON PLANS, OR

EQUAL TO DIAMETER OF THE NECK SIZE LISTED ABOVE OR ON PLANS.
3. ALL DIFFUSERS SHALL BE 4-WAY PATTERN AIR DISCHARGE UNLESS

NDICATED OTHERWISE INDICATED THE DRAUWINGS.

4, FINAL FINiSH TO MATCH SURFACE CCLOR. VERIFTY WITH ARCHITECTURALS.

/e METHOD OF COMPLIANCE

.
e
/ -
FPENETRATIONS AT THE BUILDING (SUFPPLY ¢ RETURN DUCTS)
AND AT UNITS SHALL BE SEALED WITH WEATHERPROCF WATER
'k_) SEALENT AND 2x2 WEATHER FLASHING.
3
O
Z
14
-
BUILD ING il SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCT SHALL BE
¥ HEAVY GAGE DUCT WITH WEATHERPROOF W
h DUCT WRAFP PER ENERGY CODE.
PDUCT SMOKE DETECTOR ):1
LOCATED N RETURN 0
REFER 1O FIRE ALARM PLANS 0
FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 5
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL O
FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR TO CONNECT FLLEX CONNECTION WITH
TO ALARM SYSTEM —SEALENT AND FLASHING ON
\ SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCT
N\ PACKAGE
® UNIT 4" MIN. CONCRETE PAD

FINISH FLOOR

/ BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR

m TTP I CAL PACK’AGE UN ] T QUN ]N PENETRATIONS AT THE BUILDING (SUPFPLY ¢ RETURN DUCTS)

M-23 N.TS.

FULL SIZE TEST TEE AND FLUG

NOT REQUIRED IF SHUT-OFF YALYE
INCORPORATES UPSTREAM TEST
GAUGE CONNECTION

AND AT UNITS SHALL BE SEALED WITH WEATHERPROCF WATER
SEALENT AND 2x2 WEATHER FLASHING. L

Frescriptive Energy Cost Budget |:]

Thermal Zone ZONE 34 Boiler
Exterior Design Conditions total poiler output, if oversized staie reason

winter dé? bull 17 PER ASHRAE &2 Chiiler

summer dry bulo W FPER ASHRAE 62 total boller output, If oversized state reason
Interior Design Condlitions

winter dég bglizob f(";f List Equipment Efficiencies

?;?;1558 }%m]é;ig 5% % Equipment Schedule with Motors (mechanical system)

motor horseoower SEE MECHANICAL
Building Heating Load SEE PLAN : nomoer of oo SEE MECHANICAL
Building Cooling Load SEE PLAN min{mumtef‘ﬂciencg SEE MECHANICAL
Mechaun nical Spacing Conditioning System ﬁ‘fmf,’;, %Ff;‘epole.s %E nggﬁﬁgﬁ
itar
Gescription of unit 3 PACKAGE UNITS AND A DUCTLESS
heating efficlency SEE SPECIFICATIONS

cocoling efficiency
heat output of unit
cooling ocutput of unit

DESIGNER STATEMENT:
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the design of this bullding
complies with the thermal envelope requirements of the NC ENERGY CCODE
SIGNED:

NaME.  ADAM FIGHER

TTLE. PESIGNER

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES

ROCF CAP \ M-3
ROCFING ﬁ/F&.A&H%N&
SEAL “‘\
\ Y/ \

MINIMUM
— @ PIFE — \/\
PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE PIAMETERS JlaNuAL ns
VALVE V4" 7 STEEL \/\
MANUAL \6\ 'ﬁ' ﬁ APFLIANCE HANGER RODS i . pucT gEJwER:TiFE
SHUT-OFF y —f } (4 REGUIRED) PROY RPROCE
VALVE A e REQUIRED \ /_ ROCF CAP
]
BRANCH LINE FROM GAS MAIN g%ﬁ /
REFER TO PLANS FOR SIZE B ACKORAFT
I-‘-'EAZ'EEZLZIE sArer UNION " pAMPER
L CONNECTION S
FULL SIZE DIRT LEG, _
MIN 2" DEEP /ﬂm \ II[[I']]I
/2_\ TYPICAL GAS CONNECTION VIBRATION 150LATOR
(4 REQUIRED)
™M-@3 NTS

m GAS PIPING NOTES

L MINIMUIM GAS PIPING SIZE SHALL BE 127

2. GAS PIPING AND FITTINGS SHALL BE BLACK STEEL, SCHEDULE 4@, N ACCORDANCE WiTH
ASTM SPECIFICATION A 126 WITH 50 P! BLACK MALLEABLE IRON FITTINGS N ACCORDANCE
WTH ASTM SPECTFICATION A 471, GRADE 32510, AND ASA SPECIFICATION Bl6 3, 125 LB,

3. GAS PIPING SHALL BE NSTALLFD TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE
FUEL GAS CODE2Q18 EDITION AND NFPA STANDARD NO. 54, ALL PIPING TO BE SUPPORIED
CLEVIS HANGERS WITH GALVANIZED ROD A MAXIMUM OF 8 ON CENTER.

4. GAS PIPING SHALL BE TESTED N ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCEDURES DESCRIBED N NFPA
54. ANY OTHER TEST AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL GAS NSPECTION DEPARTMENT OR GAS
COMPANY SHALL ALSO BE PERFORMED.

5. PAINT AND LABEL ALL GAS FIPING PER SECTION 4215 SCFGC 2018

&, VALYES MIN. 125 S RATED, NON-LUBRICA UG WiTH
géf'zDY B% %U&. Po UBRICATED FPLUG TYFE BRONZE

1. ALL GAS APPLIANCES/ UNITS SHALL HAYE PRESSURE REGULATORS AND SHUT OFF YALYES.
8. ALL GAS PIPING AND SHUT-OFF VALVES SHALL BE LABELED AND ACCESSIBLE FROM GROIND

=2

| | \_[9
/ ﬁ EILING TILE
EXHAUST GRILLE

/&N EXHAUST FAN DETALL

2 /) NTs

oty

> w

& A

DC NCT SCALE DRAUWINGS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR
EXACT LOCATION OF DOORS, WINDOWS, CEILING DIFFUSERS, ETC.

ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

LATEST SMACNA STANDARDS. ALl RECTANGULAR SUPPY AND RETURN DUCTWORK AND ALL

ROUND DUCT SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF NC ENERGY CODE

CONDENSATE DRAIN PIFPING &HALL BE HARD DRAUN COPPER (TYPE “LL"), PVYC ACCEPTED ALTERNATE
ALL PIPING, DUCTS, VENTS, ETC.,, EXTENDING THROUGH WALLS AND ROOCF SHALL BE FLASHED

AND COUNTERFLASHED IN A WATERPROOF MANNER. ALL BUILDING ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PATCHED AND
REFPAIRED TO MATCH THE EXISTING OR IN COORDINATION WITH DIRECTION OF ARCHITECT.

ALL PIPING AND DUCTUORK LOCATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE WORK UNDER OTHER
DIVISIONS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS, TO AVOID INTERFERENCE.

ANY DEVICE REQUIRING A THERMOSTAT FOR CONTROL SHALL BE FURNISHED WITH A THERMOSTAT
WHETHER INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR NOT, IN COORDINATION WITH CONTROLS SUFPFLIER

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BALANCE SYSTEM TO AIR QUANTITIES INDICATED ON PLANS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE DESIGN DRAWINGS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND
NCET!F;’ ENGINEER OF ANY. DISCREPANCIES. THESE DESIGNS ARE BASED ON ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS PROVIDED

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND WORKMANSHIF AGAINST

L.

6.

.
8.

ALl DEFECTS OF ANY DESCRIFTION FOR A FERIOD OF 12 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF
FINAL COMPLETION/JACCEPTANCE OF THE WORKL ANY PART OF THIS WORK TO BE FOUND
DEFECTIVE DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REFPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS
SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER NOTIFICATION AT NO EXTRA COST TC THE OUNER

CLEAR AREA DIMENSIONS. ANY FLEX DUCT WHICH RUNS OVER TEN FEET

SHALL BAVE A R-VALUE OF 2. ANY FLEX DUCT WHICH RUNS IN ATTIC SPACE
SHALL HAYE A R-VALUE OF &2.

COORDINATE ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE UNITS WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

ALL UNITS TO BE WIRED FOR SINGLE SOURCE POUER. ALL AIR HANDLERS SHALL HAVE AN AUTOMATIC
SHUTDOWN SWITCH INSTALLED.

REFRIGERANT LINES TO BE SIZED BY MANUFACTURE FOR LENGTH OF RUN BETWEEN COIL AND

CONDENSER.
MECHANICAL SYSTEM TO BE BALANCED AND TESTED AFTER INSTALLATION TO ASSURE PROPER
OFERATION. PROVDE CERTIFIED T4B REPORT TO ENGINEER AT PROJECT CLOSE OUT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, AND EQUIPMENT

REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION AND OPERATION OF ALL SYSTEMS IN THIS SECTION

OF WORK N ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED EDITIONS OF THE 2018 NC MECHANICAL CODE
BUILDING CODE, THE LOCAL ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY, SMACNA STANDARDS, AND
APPLICABLE NFPA CCDES

COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL WORKING DRAUINGS PRIOR TO ROUGHING- N

FIELD YERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.
NO INTERNAL DUCT LINER ANTWHERE.

12. ALL DUCT SHALL BE WRAFPFPED

D BOX 264, HARRISBURQ, NC.
PHONE {704) 721-6449; FAX (704) 721-6450

NC FiRM LICENSE NUMBER C-1351

T4 18856333  F-124. 1820487

M LCHOORE AMRCH.COM
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242 GENERAL SERVICES DRIVE

UFPFIT FOR THE CITY OF CONCORD
CONCORD, NORTH CAROLINA 28025

THIS DRALING AND THE DESIGN SHOUN ARE THE FIROPERTY OF GREGORY A RIFE, FE.

REPRODUCTION, COFYING, OR USE OF THIS DRAWMNG WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT 18
FROHIBITED AND ANY INFRINGEMENT WILL BE SUBJECT TO LEGAL ACTICN. LICENSED

CONTMACTORS: IN THEIR RESPECTIVE TRADES, SHALL FOLLOW ALL OSHA BAFETY RELATED

GUIDELINE®S,

MECHANICAL NOTES ¢ DETAILS

Draun By: T CARROLL

Ckd by G. RIFFE
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m FLECTRICAL SPLIT SYSTEM [ SECRE 10 DUCT W/SELF-ADHEGIVE GASKET ¢ SUEET METAL "
SCREWS (MIN. OF 4) SUFPORTS i<
s e e ey
(OR DL VOLUME DAMPER, SINGLE BLADE TYFEL, - SOUND RUNOUT pracrd I
Electrical Split &ystems i 553
N1 T %g%%
Indoor Unit Outdoor Unit Electrical Performance et T | o 383
System C% E) ?&F&ﬁggs@nﬁgg&m ' §:%
) Cooling Heating EDUW | EWB | 8EER / g THIS POINT WHEN DUCT zg¢d
T i i Alrflow | 1 MCA | MOP | C iy | € i (F) | (F) \ Z SIZE I5 LARGE YR 225
a9 Mode! Number Configuration | "/ ~mu) a9 Mode! Number Voitage oy | Ay ?Bpfu;!)ts ?Bpfuil)ts . D oueT F JOINT REGUIRED \ DIFFUSER ??E&Clz g:ég
- - %%RED TO THIS EJ?E MALE EIE-IEJNG > ,TE i
Wall Mounted CouPLING "
4 [DU-1 NTXUWEL12AH12A Unit 40D ODU-1 | NTXSELRAIZA 208/l /6| 9 i 2202 00D =17 13 &
. INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS
2. EQUIPPED WITH BACNET MODULE TO CONNECT WITH RELIABLE CONTROL STSTEMS
3. HEAT PUMP INSTALLED ON CONCRETE PAD | |
/ gA*r VAR%:W Tion 2
2\ PACKAGED UNIT SCHEDULE HEUEToR TS
M-24
NG /T ROUND DUCT BRANCH TAKEOFF
NO. TOTAL CFM COOL. CAP HEAT. CAP|GAS INPUT| VOLTAGE/PHASE | MCA MOP WEIGHT EER MAKE | MODEL w NTS
PU-1 - 3 4000 356 MBH g4 MBH 224 MBH 230 V-3¢ 50 A o2 A 1293 LBS s CARRIER | 48HCEDI2A2A5-QALGD
LWITH RELIABLE CONTROL SYSTEM, INTEGRATED WITH CITY &YSTEM
2. WUITH ECONCOMIZER
3. WITH ALL MANUFACTURER GUIDELINE AND RECOMMENDATION COMPONENTS
4. WITH ALL CODE REQUIRED COMPONENTS >
5. WITH American Light ¢ Pouwer CK 45" dual light Kits
CONTACT ivan at ALéP [-842-200-0270 A
m EXBHAUST FANS ¢ | OUVER A
Y B
M-04 izg0
FAN MOTOR CONTROL v o |k
TAG MAKE MODEL | LOCATION TYPE VOLTAGE] METHOD NOTES O _1 Es3
AIRFLOW (CFM) | ESP (IN. UiG.) | AMPS oll g £33
i 0§l
> D i Sod
VENT THROUGH CEILING CAP > 9 22
EF-| GREENHECK | 6P-Allp | CELNG VENTILATOR 06 125 58 0oV e OeR Wik &" VENT 8 ¥ 4 0O ﬁzgé
COORDINATE WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR N 4 Q2 g3a3
| Logl T (el
VENT THROUGH WALL CAP O ¢) beu
EF-2-4] GREENHECK | SP-A0p | CELING VENTILATOR 20 5 43 oV TR OCR Ui &' VENT > > (I %EE
Ha COORDINATE WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AN AN
gozl 9 £ 5
Okl 4 Sis
Wy |
fud 3|
" L\% 0 O T#83
/e VENTILATION CALCULATIONS o5 9l 4
K, 8 S
.I_
DEFAULT OUTDOOR OUTDOCOR | BREATHING ZONE — Ll
SPACE CLASSIFICATION| “l501" | OCCUPANCY AR RATE | AIR RATE | VENTILATION | _YERTLATIOR | 2O8= YERI LT ON PROVIDED BY 1 Yy |l
(PEOPLE/I@@@ SF)I(CFM/PERSON) (CFM/SF) (vBZ) - =3 g
SPACE A CFFICE 2300 5 5 006 IS55 & 245 PU-] 3 I
SPACE B OFFICE 2400 5 5 X2 204 5 255 PU- 5 o
SPACE C SHOP 2280 2 5 2.12 4046 ) 506 PU-3 - £ 5
O 5
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]/ Bk L DEMOLITION DRAWINGS GRAPHICALLT CONVEY A MINIMUMAL REPRESENTATION OF 152
m Lo OBJECTS OR ITEMS FOR REMOVAL, FIELD VERIFICATION 15 REQUIRED TO DETERMINE % 2
1L | Pttt FULL EXTENT OF DEMOLITION. | =
L i i Lo 2. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL § 3
B Hail e @ WIRING AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS REQUIRING DEMOLITION, THE 2 MOINERSs
P17 ¢ =) e CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL DEMOLITION WORK WITH THE ’o,f%,m.\@é‘\\o‘
3 B B 1 ARCHITECT AND WITH THE OWNER. Y B
§ ] :
- it 2 1 BUWHERE THE REMOVAL OF ANT DEVICE, FIXTURE, AND/OR EQUIFMENT INTERRUPTS THE -
3 & 4 =, CONTINUITY OF AN EXISTING (TO REMAIN) CIRCUIT, PROVIDE ALL CONNECTIONS AND T
: b ___ ] = CIRCUITRY NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN EXISTING CIRCUIT CONTINUITY., 1[
3’\ ﬂmmmmq i
i ] ] R 4. WHERE BOXES REMAIN AFTER REMOVAL OF FIXTURES AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES B
: | L i FROM EXISTING (TO REMAIN) CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDE BLANK COVER FOR EACH BOX. i
| ; : 4 = 5. EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING (TO REMAIN OR TO BE RELOCATED) MATERIAL Do
| ] SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AND VERIFIED IN FIELD. B
| ] & REMOVAL OF ANY ELECTRICAL MATERIAL SHALL INCLUDE THE REMOYVAL OF ALL -
T I X X X u CONTROL, CONDUCTORS, AND CONDUIT (WHERE PRACTICAL) ASSOCIATED WITH MATERIAL,
i Foommmm oo el ettt ettt to et w UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
I i T IN ALL AREAS WHERE CEILING WORK EXPOSES OPEN JUNCTION BOXES OR EXPOSED
i i o1 WIRING CONNECTIONS, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX(ES) WITH COVER(S) TO
L il i ; ENCLOSE AND CONCEAL ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS.
: . P 8. ANY/ALL ELECTRICAL SHUTDOUNS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE DEMOLITION WoRK
'g i i i CUTLINED SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND COORDINATED
|l i ol ¥ X & WITH THE OUNER'S REPRESENTATIVES.
9 i i 9. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL NIFORMATION
T it il 1©. EXISTING SYSTEM AND COMPONENTS ARE ASSUMED TO BE CODE COMPLAINT AND IN
| i 1t - N PROFER WORKING ORDER. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPENCIES.
| it il ,
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FIXTURES TO ILLUMINATE EQUIF.
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CONRCT NEULEP LIGHTING 10 M2 SRRYIOS e (2 EnEmaY copE commLiANCE (2 =
IN THIS SECTION OF BUILDING £-22 INTERIOR w
] ELECTRICAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE AREA TOTAL TOTAL ALLOWANCE SYMBOL TYFE
PLAN SPACE ACTIVITY LouAN = ALLOWANCE LESS 10% 2 o
: : w) (w) | HPOLE SaF
-7 oo Yol &3 3-WAY SUITCH
E SCALE 3/le" = |'-@ OFFicE 22 4233 4045 4203 e ———
STORAGE 56 2275 522 S WATTSTOPFER FU-100 OR EGUAL
FIXTURE TYPE NUMBER WATTS / FIXTURE TOTAL TOTAL INSTALLED 5 DIFFiNG SUITCH
w w)
/ 27\ FIXTURE SCHEDULE A d s 2460 q | B Lce
B 2 133 718
@ NTS c 14 3a B4o 4054 =8| SNGLE
= | DUPLEX
STMBOL TYPE DESCRIPTION FIXTURE WATTS MOUNT REF MAKE ¢ MODEL BASIS OF DESIGN EXTERIOR -4 |  @ap
= TOTAL ¥
O | |4 |2x4 L Epeae xom 3200 Luins o GRID LITHONIA EPANEL 2x4401 50K ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE | awe
| 2oV (3K LIGHT AN (W) = | DFLEXGH
° 4 B & e ‘mﬁ*ﬁ A e *—E/f\’ LA 120V 52w cLG LITHONIA UF6 30K40KSOKIOCRIMUMG BASE ALLOWANCE 50 %0 O] Jncrio Box
1
] c I2LQE\?, 5if!£1§1¥_*’!%/5\1p 39 h 330 CLG LITHONIA CDS L48 MvOLT DM 52K 8QCRI WH FIXTURE TYFPE NUMBER WATTS / FIXTURE T?L‘L,?.L TOTAL I?st)TALI_ED
EXTERIOR WALL PACK B 2 129 218
1% £ |20V, PHOTOCELL CONTROLLED 26 WALL LITHONIA OLW23 5 s % o4 sle
) Ex | EXIT LIGHT WiTH RED LETTER STENCIL FACE AND 22 ) WALL oLl ELECTRICAL &TSTEM AND EQU]?MENT
EX MINUTE BATTERY BACKUP a2 EXIT LIGHT CO LEDT-R-U-E5 m METHOD OF COMPLIANCE
=P Em M g%ﬂ&g?gd g‘i{é[?lf; HEAD WITH 92 MINUTE EXIT LIGHT CO EL-CX @
2-8 WALL
*m Performance Energy Cost Budget
& gy |ERH ,;-EEI‘%SEEEC}B( Aﬁgigo:AiEKEgTEEEUSEB;}EAD WITH 2-8U ABOVE DOOR EXIT LIGHT CO RHB-UPL Provide a standard riser diagram uhich indicates designated points for check metering
=5 e EMERGENGY 7 EXIT LiGHT COI:'IBO U =ED [ETTER 50 Provide a standard panel schedule description which identifies different used loads
EM |EM | STENCIL FACE AND 90 MINUTE BATTERY BACKUP 230 waLL EXIT LIGHT CO COMBOT-R-U-B5 LIGHTING SCHEDULE

PHONE (704} 721-6449; FAX (704) 721-6450
NC FIRM LICENSE NUMBER C-1351

EST. 19871
ARCHITECT =4

227 CHURCH ST N, CONGORID, NC 28025

12 1102 2481

UMM MOORE ARGHCOM

T-'124188.8%33

ALL FIXTURES TO BE APPROVED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OUNER PRIOR TO PURCHASE

AND INSTALL.

lamp types recuired in fixture
numoer of lamps in fixiure
baliast type used in fixture
number of ballast in fixture
total wattage per fixture

total interidr wattage specified vs, alioued
total exterior wattage specified vs allowed

motor norsepouer
number of &S
minimum efficiency
motor tgpe
number of poies

DESIGNER STATEMENT:

SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE

SEE FIXTURI

E SCHEDUL

SEE EIXTU

I

SEE FIXTU

SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE

=i

4054 vs 4993
3.8 V5 150

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE WiTH MOTORS (NOT USED FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS)

To the best of my kouwledge and belief, the design of this building compligs with the

thermal envelope requirements of the ENERGY CODE

SIGNED:
NAME:  RYAN HOLZMEYER
TITLE:  DESIGNER
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208V 16 IBA FUSED lem
NEMA 3R DISCONNECT
A2-293] A2-19, A2-246 A2-135
JUNCTIONS MARKED "CR" FOR ACCESS CONTROLS
COORDINATE WITH SUPPLIER TYPICAL. ALL TO 208V 36 HOA FUSED
CIRCUIT B-19 NEMA 3R DISCONNECT
GRIL PU-3 PU-2 PU-1 TYPICAL PACKAGE UNITS
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THIS DRAUMNG AND THE DESIGN SHOUN ARE THE PROPERTY OF GREGORY A RIFFE, PE,
REPRODUCTION, COPYING, OR USE oF THIS DRALING HITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT 16
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CONTRACTORS IN THEIR RESFECTIVE TRADES, 8HALL FOLLOY ALL OBHA SAFETY RELATED
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ELECTRICAL POUER PLAN

Draun By: T, CARROLL

Ched by 1, RIFFE
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EXISTING

FROM LOCAL UTILITY
15 KA XMFER
202 AVAILABLE FAULT

O

- !
| 122 KW GEN |
| GENERAC G202 |
| LEVEL 2 ENCLOSURE
| 4%, *3 GND, 3h'"C
| 1 |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| ALTERNARE |
i NEW NATURAL GAS GENERATOR |
| CHANGE EXISTING MANUA ANSF !
| T 0S5 A O AT E N ANGEER AhTeH |
i GENERAC RTENSO2G3 OR EQUAL |
[ _§ !_ H

| |

| |
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|

| |

! 4% D, % GND, i4°C
|

| |
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ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR MAY ADJUST LOADS ACROSS POUER DISTRIBUTION
PROVIDE UFDATE PANEL SCHEDULE AT CLOSEQUT

/727 PANEL SCHEDULE
E-24 N7

/Z\ ELECTRICAL NOTES

E-2

m WIRING CHART

WIRING EQUIVALENTS FPER NEC ALLOWED

20

i - 292, M2GND, '/ "C

4 - 3% b

25

P - M2, *2GND. a°C
7P - 3P WIGND, Le
3P . ANz, M2 GND, iC

22

P - 2¥2, MIOGND, f/z“c
2P - 340, MOEND, | 'c
3P - 4MZ W@ GND, hiC

35/40/50

P - 2%, MOGND 24 'C
2P - 2%8 MOEND 2 °C
2P - 493 M aNrb 3/4"c

&0

P - 2%, M2 GND, %4°C
2P - 3%, Y2 GND, 4"C
3P - 4%, M2 GND, I°C

o/eo

P - 2%4, %2 GND, I"C
2P - 2%, % GND, I'C
3P - 4%, *8 GND, 14°C

22

= - 243, %2 GND, I°C
2P - 292 %5 GND, 1I'C
3P - 4%3, % GND, 14°C

152

I - 2% /D, % GND, 14"C
2> - 3* /@, %o GND, 1B"C
3P - 4* /2, *& GND, I4"C

200

P - 2%3/@, *& GND, 2"C
2P - 2%2/0, *& GND, 2"C
3P - 4%3/2, % GND, 2"C

225

P - 2%4/2, "4 GND, 2"C
2 - 3%4/2, *4 GND, 2°C
3P - 4%/, *4 GND, 2'C

420

i - 26200, *3 GND, 3hh'"C
2P - 2%, *3 GND, 31L°C
3P - 4%22, %3 GND, 2\L'C

NTS

L ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COFPPER AND TYFE THHN/THUN *2AWlG MINIMIM

2.
3.

. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION JILL BE CONSIDERED FOR
N THE DOCUMENTS, THE

WIRE SIZES SHALL BE BASED ON 15 DEGREE WIRE AND TERMINATION TEMPERATURE.
ALL UIRING DEVICES SHALL BE SFECIFICATION GRADE.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL YERIFY AvAILABLE FAULT

CURRENT WiTH ELECTRICAL UTILITY PRIOR TO PURCHASING

DISTRIBUTION EQUIFPMENT

ALL EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS INSTALLED AS PART OF THIS FACILITY SHALL
BE NEW, UL. LISTED AND LABELED, AND INSTALLED FER

THE 2017 NEC, ANY JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS

AND FER THE MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ALL OTHER

TRADE DISCIFLLINE TO AVOID INTERFERENCE AND RE-UWORK

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK FOR AND ELMINATE SHORTS
PRIOR TO ENERGIZING CIRCUITS. FAILURE TC DO 50 WILL RESULT
IN REPAIRS TO BE MADE AT NO EXFENSE TO OUNERS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR OR DESIGNATED TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUBCONTRACTOR
SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION AND REQUIREMENTS FOR TELEPHONE SERVICE WITH
THE TELEPHONE COMPANY.

FIRESTOP ALL PENETRATIONS, BY PIPING OR CONDUITS, OF FIRE RATED WALLS, FLOORS,

AND PARTITIONS. PROVIDE A DEVICE(S) OR SYSTEM(S) WHICH HAS BEEN TESTED AND
LISTED. INSTALL THE DEYICE(S) OR STSTEM(S) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS
OF THEIR LISTING, PROVIDE A DEVICE(S) OR STSTEM(S) WiTH AN 'F' RATING EQUAL TO
THE RATING OF THE ASSEMBLY BEING PENETRATED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR MATERIAL, AND EQUIPMENT
REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION AND OFERATION OF ALL SYSTEMS N THIS SECTION
OF WORK IN ACCORDANCE UITH THE APPROYED EDITIONS OF THE 2211 NEC
BUILDING CODE, THE LOCAL ADMNISTRATIVE AUTHORITY AND APPLICABLE NFFA
CODES.

PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT AND PERFORM ALL LABOR
REQUIRED TO INSTALL COMPLETE AND OPERABLE ELECTRICAL STSTEM
AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, SPECIFIED AND AS REGQUIRED BY CODE.
REFER TO ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR ANY GUESTIONS CF INTENT OR
DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTING INFORMATION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY MATERIALS, EGUIPMENT, OR
CONFIGURATION BELIEVED TO BE INADEQUATE, INSUITABLE, IN VICLATION OF LAWE,
ORDINANCES, RULES, OR REGULATIONS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING MRISDICTION PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CARERILLY EXAMINE THE CONTRACT DOGIMENTS, VISIT THE
SITE, AND BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE BUILDING STANDARDS AND LOCAL
CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE WORK PRIOR TO SUEMITIING THE BID PROPOSAL.
FAILURE TO DO $0 SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THE QELIGATIONS OF
THE CONTRACT. IDENTIFY ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER. THERE SHALL BE
NO EXTRA CHARGES SHALL BE ACCEFTED FOR THE WORK THAT HAS O
BE PERFORMED DUE TC THE CONTRACTOR'S NEGLIGENCE TO VERIFY THE EXISTING
CONDITIONS.
WORK REFERENCED OR MPLIED
CONTRACT CONTRACT DOCUMENTS MAY INCLUDE EXIT NOT

BE LIMTED 70: ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ARCHITECTURAL, OR STRIUCTURAL.
NOR WILL EXTRA COMPENSATION WILL BE CQ%!DEH:D FOR WORK_REFERENCED TO

OR MPLIED ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENT BUT "NOT INCLUDED" N THE BIiD UNLESS
ABSOLUTELY NOTED AS SUCH ON THE SUBMITTED BID DOCUMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR ANY RELOCATION COSTS TO THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL

SYSTEM AND COMPONENTS OR EQUIPMENT REQUIRED TO ACCOMMCDATE THE NEU
CONSTRUCTION,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AFPPLY AND PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY PERMITS, FEES, AND INSPECTIONS

REQUIRED BY ANY PUBLIC AUTHORITY HAVING ARISDICTION. ACREAGE CHARGES, BONDS,

PROPERTY ASSESSMENTS AND FACILITIES CHARGE SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE A PART OF

THIS CONTRACT.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK WITH THE CONTRACTORS OF CTHER TRADES,

AND COMPLETE THE ENTIRE INSTALLATION AS SOON AS THE CONDITIONS OF THE BUILDING PERMITS.
COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL WORKING DRAUINGS PRIOR TO ROUGHING- IN.

ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIFMENT PROVIDED AND/OR INSTALLED UNDER THIS SECTION OF THE

SPECFICATIONS SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERICD OF | YEAR FROM THE DATE OF TURNOVER

OF THE WORK TO THE QUINER
FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.
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PROUIBITED AND ANY INFRINGEMENT WILL BE SUBJECT TO LEGAL ACTION. LICENSED

CONTRACTORS IN THEIR REMFECTIVE TRADES, 8HALL FOLLOW ALL CeHA BAFETY RELATED

GUIDELINES.
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27\ SPRINKLER SYSTEM NOTES - "
4
- ¥
Fe-22 L SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2016 NFPA 13 AND 5 ) 29
PARM — ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODES. 5 §
LENGTH 2. LIGHT HAZARD AREAS SHALL BE | GPM OVER MOST HYDRAULICALLY REMOTE 522 $Q FT .
VARIES i WITH HOSE STREAMS
" slsER N T ORD. HAZARD GRP IAREAS SHALL BE J5GPM OVER MOST HYDRAULICALLY REMOTE 500 8Q FT
@5 NP =. WITH HOSE STREAMS
e 3. TOTAL SYSTEM AREA: TOTAL AREA APPROX 1650 SQ FT
/ -~ iﬁof 4. PIPING 12" AND LARGER SHALL BE BLACK S$TEEL SCHEDULE 12 JOINED WITH
MAIN OR- e GROOVED CAST IRON FITTNGS, 3
BERANCHL.INE 5. FIPING 14" AND SMALLER SHALL BE BLACK STEEL SCHEDULE 4@ JOINED WITH 2
VA A A - ;_;. VAV AR A AR AN S 4 CAST IRON F[TTINGS. %
_/ i 6. HANGERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13, Y
CEILING 1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A CONTRACTOR LICENSED IN THE a
\ STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA. "
PENDENT _ ks
ermINELER HEAD SHOWN 8. ALL SUBMITTALS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL 2RI
. e . | AL I *,
3 PENDENT DETAIL 9. UPON COMPLETION ALL "AS-BUILT" DRAIUINGS AND MATERIAL AND TEST CERTIFICATES §§
—— o7 10 SeALE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER FOR PROJECT COMPLETION.
U 1. DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE. SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
SYSTEM DESIGN FOR FULLY OFERATIVE SYSTEM INCLUDING AND COMPONENTS AND TRIM, DATE SHEET NIBER
AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES enaz! FP-O2
L FULL SUBMITTALS REQUIRED
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EXISTING
/17 FIRE ALARM PLAN
CA-27 SCALE 3/l6" = I'-@"

27\ GENERAL FIRE ALARM NOTES

FA-O2 L ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED BY A LICENSED FIRE ALARM COMPANY IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE NORTH CAROLINA BULDING CODE, 2213 NFPA 12 AND ADA.
2. ACTUATION OF ANY FULL STATION, SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH, OR HEAT/SMOKE/DUCT DETECTORS SHALL
ACTIVATE ALL ALARM SIGNALS.

CONTRAGCTORS IN THEIR RESPECTIVE TRADES, OHALL FOLLOW ALL OBHA SAFETY RELATED

REPRODUCTICN, COPTING, O USE OF THIS DRAING WITHOUT THE WRITTEN SONSENT i
ROHIBITED AND ANY INPRINGEMENT UILL N8 SUSJECT TO LEGAL ACTION LICENSED
GUIDELINES,

THIG IRAGING AN THE DESIGN SHOUWN ARE THE PROPERTY OF GREGORY A RIFFE, PE,

242 GENERAL SERVICES DRIVE

CONCORD, NORTH CAROLINA 28225

4. TESTING OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE THE RESFPONSIBILITY OF THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR. THE
ENGINEER AN LOCAL AUTHORITY SHALL BE NOTIFIED 48 HOURS BEFORE PERFORMING FUNCTIONAL TEST FOR FA-Q?
WITNESSING.

5. PROVIDE A DUAL LINE AUTO-DAILIER TO A UL. APPROVED CENTRAL MONITORING STATION, PROVIDE (2)

DEICATED PHONE LINES.

6. PROVIDE HORN/STROBE CIRCUITS AS REQUIRED, NO CIRCUIT SHALL BE LOADED MORE THAN 2% PRIOR TO B—D®<]x -
FINAL INSPECTION TO ALLOW UNITS TO BE ADDED AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY LOCAL AUTHORITY. VERIFY

1. VERIFY QUANTITIES PER PLANS AND REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JUDISDICTION TO ASSURE
THAT BID INCLUDES ALL WORK REQUIRED TO OBTAIN CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY. 53—0@9

8. COORDINATE WITH SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR FOR QUANTITY OF FLOW AND TAMPER SWITCHES, MONITORING VERIFY
POINT AND THEIR EXACT LOCATIONS. THIS INCLUDES DOUBLE CHECK VAL VE/BACKFLOW PREVENTER ASSEMBLIES
WHICH MAY BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF BUILDING. B—E0 X VERIFY

FIRE ALARM PLAN

3. g%iENDAéﬁﬁéﬂAﬂ’ggrﬁ SHALL BE ADDRESSABLE, 12/24 vDC, POUER LIMITED, FULLY SUPERYISED WITH 24 HOUR m F l EE AL A@M 6\(MBOL‘ LEGEND

FIRE ALARM CONTROL FPANEL
FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR 5
PULL STATION
SMOKE DETECTOR
HEAT DETECTOR

:
UPFIT FOR THE CITY OF CONCORD

Drawn BY: 1, CARROLL

Ckel by: G. RIFFE

12. AlLl. YISUAL DEYICES IN A COMMON VIEWING AREA SHALL BE STCHRONIZED.

Frrs |

3. FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANELS [F NEEDED SHALL BE AFPROVED BY THE LOCAL FIRE MARSHALL.
X VERIFY

Il FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY QUANTITIES AND LOCATION OF ADDITIONAL POWER SUFPFLY PANELS
WHEN FINAL VOLTAGE AND BATTERY CALCULATIONS ARE COMPLETE.

2. FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH OUNER AND FIRE MARSHALL WITH LOCATION OF SPEAKERS FOR THE
VOICE EVACUATION CONTROL PANEL. - NOT IN THIS CONTRACT

12. MANUAL FRPULL STATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH TAMPER PROCF COVERS, —— DUCT DETECTORS - 3 UNITS

14. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDED AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION WITH FIRE ALARM STSTEM INSTALLATION | TAMPERS / FLOWS AT RIGER
PLANS FOR FINAL APPROVAL, PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

15. PROVIDE CONNECTION TO ALL FIREWALL DOOR HOLD OPENS AS REQUIRED. DOORS TO CLOSE UPON FIRE ALARM
ACTIVATION. SURGE

6. PROVIDE DUCT DETECTORS TO ALL HVAC UNITS OVER 2000 CFM AS REQUIRED. ALL UNITS TO SHUT DOWN ON FIRE SUPRESSOR FACFI—— DETICATED PHONE LINE OR CELLULAR DIALER

ALARFT ACTIVATION. TO UL APPROVED MONITORING STATION
Fl. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ENGINEER WITH AS-BUILTS AT PROJECT CLOSE OUT CONTRACT BY OWUNER

18. N ACCORDANCE WITH 2218 NORTH CARCOLINA FIRE CODE 5@ APPROVED EMERGENCY RADIC COVERAGE SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITHIN THE BUILDING. — | —— BATTERY BACK-UP

CO DETECTOR
TAMPER MONITOR MODULE.
WATER FLOW MONITOR MODULE

RELAY MODULE

DUCT MOUTED SMOKE DETECTOR
FOR DUCT SHUTDOWN. FIELD
VERIFY RELAY MODULE

QUANTITIES AND LOCATIONS FOR
SHUTDOUN.

AUDIO/NVISUAL CEILING MOUNT %z

9. PROVIDE 4 SHOP DRAUWUING DESIGN FOR A DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA STSTEM WITH AMPLIFIER TO COYER THE ENTIRE L%g;%i;%\?ﬁ IQ_OZA;EFQ; AKER
STRUCTURE IN A MANNER COMFLIANT WITH 5i@.4. THE SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE BATTERY CAFACITY FOR A MINIMUM BY ELECT. CONT
OF 24 HOURS OF OFERATION AND THE SHOF DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE BATTERY SIZING CALCULATIONS. RACEWAT, ’ ‘

WiTH PULL STRINGS, FOR THE SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PART OF THE BASE BID.

20. FIELD TESTING SHALL BE FPERFORMED BY THE OQUNER AT (OR NEAR) SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF THE BUILDING m gi 6E§ D [AGQAM

PER 2218 NCFC 51253, AND TEST RECORDS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO FIRE MAHAL FOR ACCEPTANCE.

ALARM INDICATING AFPFLIANCE
VISUAL CEILING MOUNT ALARM

&e
1551_.*{ DATE | DESCRIPTION

INDICATING APPLIANCE

opfoRNcE N clclclielel Gl

2. F COVERAGE 1S NOT DEEMED TO BE ACCEPTABLE BY THE FIRE MARSHAL THEN THE AMPLIFIER, CONDUCTORS, AND ALL FA-O?2

ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SYSTEM FPARTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SHOP DRAWINGS, AND SECTION 5125, DATE SHEET NUMBER
INCLUDING OBTAINING A PERMIT FPER Si@3. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE RETESTED BY THE OUNER FPER BI25 3, AND TEST RECORDS D222 F A _ @2

SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE FIRE MARSHAL FOR ACCEFTABLE.
| FULL SUBMITTALS REQUIRED
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